A . =1EBAR / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la méquina

118-U75-050



A . FEEIR / Machine body / Maschinengehduse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maguina

REF.NO. CODE |Q'TY £ Ao NAME OF PARTS R
2 113386000 FAVE - i F 3 N PGSITIONING PiN
3 S07565109 AT % FACE PLATE
4 062671012 2 |F~23357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
b 150815009 ZlAr a9y FACE PLATE CAP
7 502499009 1|71 % REAR COVER
8 062621012 7|~ 3837-40%10 SCREW, FAN SM4.37-40X10
<-if> <FOR"-3">
9 167415014 2|3 2 JDPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
<.5/> <FOR"-5">
9 107415022 212 L DPKS MEEDLE DPX5 (#22)
<-7TH> <FOR"-7" >
9 145646022 2% L )Dex7 NEEDLE DPX: 7 (#22)
3 534306001 1AM Ry 3 SLIDE PLATW ASSY (L)
13-1 534307001 T|AAUr32L SLIDE PLATE (L)
13-2 507320000 THAxXUSHTE BOBBIN WINDOW
14 $34310001 T|ANY 1 RRY 3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY {E}, 2 OVER
14-1 £34311001 ESVE &1 SLIDE PLATE {R}, 2 CVER
14-2 S07320000 PlANXUSE2TF BOERBIN WINDOW
15 536663001 1|ANU S 2F7 3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (F)
151 534438001 44 Z 3351844 S5CREW, FLAT SM3.18X4
16 11601000 1|k 2254516 SET SCREW, sM5.16
<< 900SH > < FOR ".9G0S8" >
25 525567000 1|3 — FHRL4 s CORD HOLDER (8N)
26 552907000 23— FFRJIHF10 CORD HOLDER (10N)
28 100645003 3|1 H % WASHER
25 062681212 7|~ 3837-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
<B8750H > < FOR "B8750" >
27 554482000 2= FHkiLa#12 CORD HOLDER{12M)
28 100645003 2 [FH % WASHER
29 0b2681212 5|#A0437-40X12 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X12
30 062681412 1 [#F~2437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
31 154574001 1|# N 837 BOLT, SM4.37
32 047301442 P27V Aw3 PIMN, SPEING AW3
< HiGe B > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
21 S07327001 2[a-F##IL CORD HCLDER (L)
23 S07327001 Tla-Fa4IL CORD HOLDER (L)
il L o " OPTION PARTS "
9 107415011 203 )DPKs MEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
9 107415012 2|2 % DPYS NEECLE DPX5 (#19)
<7 witE> < FOR LAPPER>
24 113760007 Al A 2516 |5CHEW,5M5.1E
<HEES AL > <WARNING LABEL>
900-1 S$38350001 1w FamssAn7 LABEL, OPERATION JAP.
ap0-2 £38349001 HuatFao14SAMLITT LABEL, OPERATION ENG.
801 536924001 1|F=zvdv=4 MARK, INJURY MARK, WARNING
903 S37058001 TPy —7a LABEL, ARROW MARK, ARROW
904 537059001 1|PE" — % LABEL, PE MARK, PE
905 S37000001 1|\7F—2=-% LABEL, GROUNDING MARK, GROUNDING
206 S38351001 135~ LABEL, HIGH TEMP.
9G7-1 $38352001 1|For3ibanas LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LAMNG,
907-2 538353001 1|F4%Z 0.7 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.

118-U75-050




B . _#MA{% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

2l

118-U75-109



. ®

B. EBBSHR / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I‘arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo dei eje superior

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Ei Ao NAME OF PARTS R
1 538270001 (- B E-Fnl UPPER SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 014781032 1|7+ & # 2 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM#6.35
3 507330201 12248007 3 UPPER SHAFT BUSHING ASSY (M)
4 014780622 1P+ hrARxVe359H = SET SCREW, SCCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 S07329001 i i UPPER SHAFT
6 $38397000 MNFrEL9Swy THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
7 100250001 A xi7.14 SCREW, SM7.14
3 146141001 1|PEvv% bat23714 SET SCREW, 5M7.14
9 538399001 LN FARYE- e K B P P R MEEDLE BAR CRANK
11 101706001 T|h*3%638 SET SCREW, S\M6.35
12 106251001 T b A 3i7835 SET SCREW, SM6.35
13 112576001 |FrBLa2Swy) 4 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK RING
14 538241051 #1349 F=0uys = TIMING PULLEY (U) ASSY
14-1 S38242051 L R i S Y TIMING PULLEY {U)
14-2 538243051 A EF T DY RIMING PULLEY RING
15 014771022 LB P all R T SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
16 016771032 1|7+ +# UB35X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) $Mi6.35
17 538244000 1081325~k TIMING BELT
18 158115001 1|2 ¥ %4 74 6204ZZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
AR — K> <FOR STANDARD >
19 144614109 17— PULLEY, ST
<HiNHEH > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
19 S073240009 117=1 PULLEY, TR
<IZHE-2H> < FOR EFKA MOTOR >
19 S07341009 | | ol - PULLEY, TR EFKA
20 533689002 2|THET RA2H 359519 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-14
21 538395001 1|7 THREAD TAKE-UP, L5
22 S07334001 L B PR 2 THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
23 014781032 3|7+ 7&K 2635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
24 507567001 1 P P P THREAD TAKE-UPSLIDE BLOCK
25 113024000 1#iEEE742 PUSHER
Z6 07339109 1FrELhii— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
27 062670512 2|+~ 0357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X%5

118 175_1M0




C . §HHEIZEIER / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung

/ Mécanisme de balancement de ia barre a aiguille
/ Mecanismo de oscilacién de la barra de aguja

118-U75-115




. ®

l"'_“

C. $1#EIEB)RGHR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetitigung
/ Mécanisme de balancementde la barre a aiguille
/Mecariismo de oscilacion de ia barra de aguja

AREF.NQ. CODE Q'TY Cie A MAME 2F PARTS Fth.ri

< B875,BB8750.-3, 5 > <FOR"-3" &".5" GF "B875" , "B8750" >
1 SO07572001 IR ARV E v = R N o i NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ASSY

(A8 tR 2.8mm) ( Needle position width 2.4mm )
1-5 153604101 AV E 3 TR NEEDLE BAR (L) ASSY
1-6 153606001 TN UFEIRT 2 NEEDLE BAR (R) ASSY

< BE75,B3750.-7H > <FOR" -7" OF "B875 ", "B8750" >
1 509162001 AVE =LA s B B MEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ASSY

( Zg0E2.4mm) ( Needie position width 2.4mm )
1-5 509151001 AV s AR ] NEEDLE BAR (L) ASSY, -7
1-6 S09149001 HAVE -3t 23 MEEDLE BAR (R) ASSY, -7
1-1 112588101 IREAYVE e 3= K B Ny P NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT
1-2 107C20001 1|71t PIN, TAPER
1-3 112520001 PAAUE B AP o E o GUIDE PLATE
1-4 102731004 L1t T 3238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38

e fjsrag 1| # Neede check the "Mark” the above parts

D TRS 2MBRETO & R P
25-1 500853001 AN B A <2 A> [ MEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY (A) <Mark A >
25-2 S00858002 AVE {-F- £ 3-8 <it2e> |NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY (B) < Mark B>
25-3 S00853003 RIAVE - F- £ £ 2 <fiSC> |NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY {C) < Mark C>
1-7-1 149604001 2|E>15X58 PIN, 1.5X5.8
1-7-2 142605001 ZI2SUuFFaNg SPRING, CLUTCH LEVER
1-7-3 149827001 1|¥-2x15.8 PIN, 2X15.8
1-7-4 $34561001 1|75 F kAL CLUTCH STOFPER (L)
1-7-5 534562001 1|95 YF kAR CLUTCH STOPPER (R)
1-7-6 149608001 1| 2%17.8 PIN, 2X17.8
1-7-7 112609001 2| AN RA PR SPRING
1-7-8 149609001 RIAE S 8- SPRING HOLDER
1-7-9 100105005 2| X x5238 SCREW, SM2.38
1-7-10 149610001 UM 4. PIN
1-7-11 149611101 1 —AE =% SPRING, RELEASE PIN
1-7-12 149672101 U335 F- PiN COVER
1-7-13 114447002 113434238 SCREW, SiM2.38
1-8 1496132001 LEEARYE: e K - PR g = T NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD
1-9 150816001 AV -2V B e b SLIDE BLOCK
1-10 507574001 LN A PR B RS, L g g SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
1-11 062670812 2|+~ 03.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

e . i # Neede check the "Mark” the above parts

#OTITEMERILOI & before ordering.
1-12 S07575000 1i2a~xyas: <iiB3> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 25 < Mark 25>
1-12 SO7575001 1a~xyoss <flS30> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 30 <Mark 3C>
1-12 S07575002 1ia~xyas sz <iiE35> SLIDE BLOCK AS5Y 35 < Mark 35>
1-12 SO75750603 1|a~xUa# 3 <fiSa0> SLIDE BLQCK ASSY 40 < Mark 40>
1-12 S07575004 T|A~NUgo: <ii845> SLIDE BLCCK ASSY 45 <Mark 45>
1-12 07575005 1|Z~xUg4 3 <iiEs50> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 50 <Mark 50>
1-12 SO75750086 1|2~z <REE55> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 55 < Mark 55>
1-12 S075750607 1| A~ = <iiS60> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 60 <Mark 60>
1-12 S07575008 1|Z~U09z <[Ee5> SLIDE BLOZK ASSY 65 «ZMark 65 >
1-12 S07575009 LN B e <i=E70> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 70 <Mark 70>
1-12 S07575010 HELUEE S <fEB75> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 75 <Mark 75>
1-12 S07575011 1NA~N)a2 2 <fl=80> SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 80 < Mark 80>

118-U75-115




C . $1#EIEEIRS{R / Needie bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetétigung
/ Mécanisme de balancement de la barre & aiguille
/ Mecanismo de oscilacion de la barra de aguja

118-U75-115



“ @

« @

C. &tEFEEDRAR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadeistangenbetatigung

/ Mécanisme de balancement de la barre & aiguille

/ Mecanismo de oscilacién de ia barra de aguja

REF.ND. CODE |oTv o NAME OF PARTS RMY
1-13 149621001 FAFARVI: iy B B RV A NEEDLE BAR STOFPER
1-14 149622001 2l ESZ Ry ri=i SPRING, NEEDLE BAR STOPPER
1-15 142623001 11174 SPRING COVER
1-16 060600512 1491 > F318-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
1-17 149624001 rd VAR o B o R O NEEDLE BAR ROTATE STOPFER
1-18 149625001 2| 4AFx5318 SCREW, 5M3.18
2 112594001 HEERL-PI-EE SN NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH (L)
3 112764001 HELR SB35 K- JI NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BLiSH (R)
4 112595000 TInUEaIFaL2h MEEDLE BAR ROCK CONNECTING ROD
5 105351002 1|2 225538 SCREW, SME.35
B 112596101 TN ESIY Frai) s NMEEDI.E BAR ROCE LINK
7 112597101 2133 FE )iy MEEDLE BAR ROCK LINK SHAFT
8 101268002 2|FY 794 NUT, SM7.94
9 112598001 LN EARYE: iy B= Ry B olr B B B NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANEK
10 501304001 1% £ % ¥6.35%18 SCREW, SM6.35%X18
11 014821022 4 IFFrA2TTOAYER SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94
16 S07344101 NP4 H—H-F FINGER GUARD
17 146354001 1|¥#H3 WASHER, PLAIN 5
18 028680242 T HE2.437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
19 117850001 1|4 327357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

118-U75-115




&,

. SHIEYIRIR/ERM#% / Needie bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung (
/Mécanisme de sautée de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo del ianzador de barra de aguja

-9005%, 28750

118-U75-122



. @

. @

D . §THEEEHRVERR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung
[ Mécanisme de sautée de ia barre a aiguilie / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE !g'Ty! e o NANME OF PARTS RV

2 062711012 | 2|+~2arve-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
20 516471001 NSRS yma SLIDE SHAFT BIRACKET
21 062580812 | 2|+ ~2437-20x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
23 507586001 HESER T LT EE SLIDE SHAFT SUPPORT PLATE
24 149863001 2|71 a8% PLATE SPRING
25 149864001 eV bhT - SET SCREW COLLAR
26 011679312 5| A% U357ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM3.57
27 149865001 17orrzy GUIDE SCREW

CRAELH—F, —fpii)E> | <FORSTANDARD & NORMALTR. >
1 S07581001 IPPEELE: INDICATION PLATE ASSY
3 507584001 17y ol s8- PUSH LEVER
4 151987001 2|4 xvaar SHOULDER SCREW. 5M4.27
5 $07585102 17vsaLri—14 PUSH LEVER PLATE
6 062670512 | 2|+ ~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SIM3.57-40X5
7 149843001 17y oaLm—iix SPRING
8 149847001 1z ryFLri—ssss STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY
8-1 047301842 HaTULFEraws PIN, SPRING 3X18
9 149852001 1NZay KL STUDL)
10 149853001 1|72%vFEs STUD(S)
11 150818001 1|FUhTovr1ass FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE ASSY
12 062711012 2|+~ 3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 10
13 S07587101 Has7rrriva BALL GUIDE BUSH
14 150820001 HEEE ST SPRING
15 071063550 I ECEEL XN BEARING BALL 1/4
16 149855001 MLri—ssas LEVER SHAFT ARM
17 062711412 1|+ ~0476-32X14 SCREW, PAN SiM4.76-32X14
18 146597101 1|42 xvaay SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
19-1 149857001 2= Tz SPRING
22-1 S07588001 12518y SLIDE SHAFT

<<-900% , B84A50 B > < FOR "-9005","B8450" >
19-2 149843001 2|y v t-nz SPRING
22-2 513527001 1251 Rs% SLIDE SHAFT
29 513526009 UPTPES ST S SOLENCID SETTING PLATE
30 110201001 2|24 %2¥635 SCREW, SM6.35
31 $13521109 HEVERDIPVEN ¥ FLIP-UP SOLENOID ASSY
31-1 513523101 75 vv— PLUNGER
31-2 048090342 | 2|+ 2 7E9 RETAINING RING, E9
21-3 $13524100 | 2|75 vv—da FLUNGER RUBBER
31-4 143543000 R —-240FZ TERMIMAL PIN {MALE)
32 533527001 8|+ F~t 4 A3X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X&
35 513525001 1#UsTL/i- FLIP-UP LEVER
36 151987001 Z|4xvas7 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M4.37
39 143520000 1+10>a33945— NYLON CONNECTOR
40 143519001 IEETEERLAS ) CONMNECTOR CAP
41 511072001 HEEPPE T SPRING
42 071063550 I ELE =L I BEARING BALL 1/4
43 514325009 IEES TP BALL GUIDE SCREW
a4 159269001 HPESEE DI E 95 3 SHOULDER SCREW,THR. TRIM. LINK SCREW
45 $30005091 HEPEED PUSHBUTTON

118-U75-122




. §TAELHRERS{R / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadeistangehochstellung
/ Mécanisme de sautée de !a barre a aiguille / Mecanismo del lanzador de barra de aguja

._43 -9005, EE;..;B;J

118-U75-122



L' @

B

D . $TECRIEIERSR / Needle bar flip-up mechanism / Nadelstangehochstellung
[Mécanisme de sautée de |la barre 4 aiguille / Mecanismo del ianzador de barra de aguja

REF.NO. ;| CODE |aTy Bt NAME OF PARTS RV

< BE7S0H > <FCR “"B8750" >

37 513465109 1|\ T=aTFLALYFESE MANUAL SWITCH ASSY

37-1 $13467109 1|77 LAY FHILY3 MANUAL SWITCH CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY

37-1-1 002300506 2|+ F~3x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

37-2 513472009 1ILRA Y F 4= 2D LR SWITCH CASE (D)

37-2 208300602 2|+ RS A 03X%6 SCREWW, TRUSS M3X6

37-4 513485009 1|21 Y F5—2U SWITCH CASE (U)

37-5 $13488009 1ATYF5—-3AD SWITCH CASE (D)

37-6 002300605 1| +F~23x6 SCREW, PAN M3X6

37-7 028030243 1|/ <x¥H 223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

37-8 008300602 2|+ F7A23X%6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
9005 | > <FOR "-9005" >

38 $13470009 T|LRA W F4 & LR SWITCH ASS5Y

38-1 513466009 T(WREA AU FFI 23 LR SWITCH CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY

38-1-1 002300506 2|+ ~013x8 SCREW, PAN M3X5

38-2 513472009 TWRAT Y Fr—2D LR SWITCH CASE (D)

38-3 008300602 2|+ F5Z2203X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6

118-U75-122




BT B84R% / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdrickerfuBB / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

28 2 8 25 2 2

118-U75-201

@




B

L&

E. # I Bk /Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerful / Mécanisme de pied presseur
[ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

RVl

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAq NAME OF PARTS
1 145472001 1|AHTH A2 PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 | 014781032 117+ 4 H 3635-28X10 SET SCREW, SGCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 S31:012001 1Az Faneyxs PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
Fil S31013001 1|FIaoeYrIY I+ L PRESSER ADJUST NUT
5 141208001 1AHTHET e+ SPRING GUIDE
6 507346101 1. 4T3 PRESSER SPRING, -5
7 SO7345001 I i O o PRESSER BAR
8 181919101 | 1|4 xogrzruvs PRES. BAR GUIDE BRACKET W/SCR.
8-1 147313001 AT HIHAF PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
8.2 142402001 1|4 k595 BOLT, SM5.95
a9 SG7347101 1|ABIFHFTS s PRESSER BAR LIFTERSTUD
10 531006001 1#FH4TF4 70 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
11 (62351216 1|F+~=35K12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
12 102707001 1|#H 2 WASHER
CAFL¥—-FE> < FOR STANDARD >
13 S07353001 1|7 r2ArHs4 2 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
<EHHE> < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
13 S07351001 L ES =Y e ] TENSIOMN RELEASE PLATE ASSY
14 S07356001 1|k A2 TE35ES SET SCREW, (FT) SM&.35
is 150556001 1|+ k635 NUT, SME.25
< —H> < FOR NORMAL USE>
16 S07348001 1A T FAHLIA— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
<RV BESHE > < FOR KNEE RELEASING WITH TR. >
13 S10780001 IR =N - N TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
16 S10781001 1| A4 T FPHFLI— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
17 507349001 1A T FHF L= FRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
18 S07350001 1% #H % WASHER
19-1 132096001 1evy a3y - SET SCREW COLLAR
19-2 014680422 217 b A a37TH S SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.27
_____________________ L e e L e et t N L e = e e e e e e e e i ]
AR —-FHA> < FOR STANDARD >
21 507355001 1AHTFHLI-12 SPRING
< Hio H > <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
21 507355001 24T T L= SPRING
22 062671412 1|+~ 5357-40%14 SCREW, PAN SMM3.57-40X14
23 021670102 1+ k122357 MUT, 1 SM3.57
24 S07358001 TNEWW¥FHFLIt= KMEE LIFTER LEVER
25 145480101 1|4 2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
26 i 507357001 T1\eHFFPHFLR KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
27 S07359001 1|EH=HHES WMEE LIFTER BAR
28 145478101 3lH-2a78 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

118-U75-201




F. %) B{®& / Feed mechanism / Transpertvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

[ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

- P

13-2 13-3 13-4

“®

. ®

118-U75-202

- 2 g e 3 pew o opew P | "= P A _w m wm




B

B

F. X! BE® / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement

/ Mecanismo de la alimentacidon

REF.NOQ. COLE Q'TY ko X o NAME GF PARTS Y |

1 509314001 12 VATHZE FEELY REGULATOR ASSY
1-1 507363001 2lhoavTFLet112 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE
1-2 062681012 419~ 0437-40%10 SCREW, PAN SIM4.37-40X10
1.3 507364001 Uz HHodIv7E FEED REGULA. SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
A 538263001 LN E VR e FEED REGULATOR STOFPER
3 062710612 1|+ ~3476-32%6 SCREW, PAN S\M4.76-32X6
d 143611101 1RAAASF2ULLh T2 FEED ROCK COMNECTING ROD ASSY
d-1 143612000 L ES T & i U NP B FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD
4-2 18954000 == FlRT 4 MEEDLE BEARING
5 155451301 AT AT AL LRy g ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY
5-1 014771022 2| PH P AXTEISTHE SETSCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
8 143613001 12 ASFZUraFT) el FEED ROCK ARM LINK
9 143616001 T|ZAAAFo2UnpFis FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT
10 048060342 2|k A 7E6 RETAINING RING, EB
11 150930101 1|2t Ao UinF FEED ROCK ARM
12 501304001 115 2 %3i76.35X18 SCREW, SM6.35X18
13 538425001 M ESAVEESE £ & J % R STITCH CONTROL DIAL ASSY (7)
13-1 538284001 1A7UFaneyixy STITCH CONTROL SCREW
13-2 538428001 HEFLFEIE LRI STITCH CONTRCL DIAL ()
13-3 142746002 IEE S L LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT
13-4 129458102 T|Ax¥aTe SCREW, 5M4.76
13-5 108542001 1joy4 O RING
18 145502001 ATV FxAE POSITIOMING PIN
19 100328001 1|AEVAFHAE KR SPRING
20 509254301 1|32 UFants% FEED REGULATOR
21 118853001 2|F+ b AXI595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
22 507369001 12U HL2rh FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD
23 SO07370101 1|4 255095 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
25 048080342 1|k #7E8 RETAINING RING, EB
26 025100132 Tles¥HELI710 VWASHER, PLAIN S 10
27 147504001 114 -+ WASHER
28 062670712 3 |F~2357-20X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
31 507375001 1AT SR AL —-FHT /R SPRING
32 S07380001 ) EASPN TR S ST REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
33 062711012 1|+~ 0476-32%10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
34 025710232 1leS¥HEFaIDa76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
35 507376001 1[FVATH2 S5PRING, FEED REGULATOR
36 S07377001 1|/$xh04 SPRING HOOK
37 062710612 2|+~ D0876-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
38 $12698001 1|FUHI AL LTS FEED REGU. ECCENT. WHEEL SHAFT
39 014760622 1|7+ F 233545 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

AR H—-FR> < FOR STANDARD >
24 S07371001 1HTLRA L= Y REVERSE STITCH LEVER SHAFT, ST
29 S07373109 1|PT R L= REVERSE LEVER ST.
30 118853001 1|7+ X2 I595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

<&y Fy 7. H94H> | <FOR Quick Reverse Spec. & TR. >
24 507372001 MNHT R A L= REVERSE STITCH LEVER SHAFT
29 S07374109 1AT R A Lri— REVERSE LEVER TR.

118-U75-202




G1 .19 T =4 Ri&k (%)) -9C0H) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer ™ - 900 ")
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide “ - 900 )
{ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil * -900 “)
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajoc (Cortahilos “ - 900 )

«“®

g =12 10-10

[

—11-3

e mm mm m mm — — — — — — — — — —

=20 11-26

Ne—l-5

11-18

11-24

e e L e e e e e Lk

: o T |

P 112541 e e |

| 1::::.::-:'- I | | | Sy e . ;

I S | | ; 5 - . i

g 2502 sy e 11-24-1 11~24—21|
i : § i

118-U75-204



G1. 3T 5 BSFR (Rt -S00) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer ” - 900 *)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide * - 900 ™)
i Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil “ - 900 )
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos “ - 900 )

REF.NO. CODE  loTy e A NAME OF PARTS R\
11 S03681202 1 FriA I TFTH T E PRESSER FODT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
11-1 S02580002 T e o FA A SOLENOID BRACKET
11-2 502581002 S I S o SOLENOID PLATE
11-3 062761212 4|+~ 2595-28X12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X12
11-4 S02582G01 1|AHITFHX YL/ T FEDE PRES. BAR LIFTING SOL. ASSY
11-4-1 %02584000 i B e B CUSHION
11-4-2 S02585000 1 EzAFa-F QiL TUBE
11-4-3 149776000 2|TFUFYoR L ADHESION TERMINAL
11-5 153122000 g B I A B UL (P RUEBBER CUSHION
11-6 158677001 1+ kM8 NUT, M3
11-7 502586101 1NV FT LINK JOINT
11-8 S02588000 HEME TERMINAL BLOCK
11-9 062671012 2| FN3Z357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
11-10 S02589000 1A FFra0% RESISTOR
11-11 062670612 1|+~ 3357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
i1-12 s02590000 114 F DIODE
11-13 502591000 LN R LEAD WIRE
11-14 502593001 1MFHY4ZTFHFa—-FZ 2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER CORD ASSY
11-14-1 204569001 17245514 TERMIMNAL, 4.5X14
11-14-2 143549000 32324+t TERMIMNAL PIN (MALE)

11-15 502745001 1|¥H%x WASHER

11-16 062680663 1+ 3a37-00%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
11-17 142268001 1la-Fx4xL CORD HOLDER (L)

11-18 062670612 1|+~ 2357-40X%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
11-19 502562008 1| iedlshit= TERMINAL BLOCK COVER
11-20 062670612 2 |~ 0357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
11-21 025060232 AlesFHrFamab WASHER, PLAIN M &6

11-22 143522000 A g=P= T F NYLOMN CONNECTOR

11-23 220077001 1| F2 5 hii—#14 PLUG COVER (#14)

11-24 505981000 1lBa—F100%7 22 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2

11-24-1 S05977000 18— K100 B-CORD 100

11-24-2 143549000 2IExa =242 TERMINAL PIMN (MALE)

11-24-3 146046000 1|FrO2axs2 NYLON CONNECTOR

11-25 S05982000 1|lwa— K107 2 W-CORD 100 ASSY

11-25-1 143549000 1 Ews—2+I3 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

11-25-2 143548000 1Ex-®=24I 242 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
11-25-3 146194000 1|04 % - NYLON CONNECTOR

11-26 538351001 T(amd -~k LABEL, HIGH TEMP.

12 $3102400° i PIM

13 048060342 2|k ATER RETAINING RING, Eb

14 152808101 1(Favevyav s s ADJUST ROD ASSY

14-1 154332001 1A T FHFFIeyOY K PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD
14-2 154333001 1| AT FrFIneduEs PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT
14-3 150556001 1|4~ +6.35 NUT, 5M6.35

15 141583101 1% 2% 47635 SHOULDER SCREW, SMB.35

16 031553202 A7 IE7 3 55X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32

118-U75-204




G2 .1 T _EA4 MR ()¢ -700/8) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 )
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide * - 700 )
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil " - 700 %)
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabaje (Cortahilos “ - 700 ")

118:U75-204
H . 3% ) #iA8{R / Feed shaft mechan / Transpart Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre entrainement
{ Mecanismo de la eje alimentacion

118-U75-211

.9

L@




G2.#I L7 B8k (kY)Y -700H) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 *)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide " - 700 )

/ Mécanisme de ieveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil “ - 700 *)

/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahiios - 7060 )

REF.NO. CODE |oTy b Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 S07589001 [ e — PRESSER BAR LIFTER CYL. ASSY
3 S07590001 [ e —— CYLINDER SUPPORT
4 105472008 | 2|k ELS SCREW, S\M4.76
5 025710132 | . = WASHER, PLAIN S 4.76
6 146153001 ) [ EESS—— - PIN
7 048040342 | ] [ ——— RETAINING RING, E4
8 140620001 .l [ . CYLINDER SUFPORT SCREW
9 507591001 j | oo, O Lo KNEE LIFTER LEVER
10 141528001 ;1 (R - SHOULDER SCREW, SM6B.35
17 145478101 2| ————— . SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
18 151154000 et S § AIR TUBE
Lo
™M8-U75-204
H . % ) BB {R / Feed shaft mechan / Transport Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre entrainement
/ Mecanismo de |la eje alimentacién
REF.NO. CODE |aTy £ A o NAME OF PARTS RV
1 148434001 1] U 24 0L FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 507386001 HERA L FN FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
3 014781032 2|7+ 2 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SMB.35
4 538271001 IEC LS E L. FEED ROCK SHAFT
5 113074001 2|2y rHS5 - SET SCREW COLLAR
B RE 101706001 | 4|+ % % 635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

AR —=FH<> <FORSTANDARD >
7 S07387001 METDE L FEED BAR, ST

B <> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
7 148490001 IE SV FEED BAR
8 148491001 HETDE EaVEY FEED BAR SHAFT
9 143591001 2IASA MUY THRUST RING
10 014760622 1|/ T+ k225 as SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 150958001 1NFrUd17874 FEED BAR FORK
12 062761412 1|+~ 2595.28X14 SCREW, PAN S\M5.95-28X 14
13 025060132 1|esHH3 396 WASHER, PLAINS &
14 062651212 1|+ ~3318-40%12 SCREW, PAN 5M3.18-40X12
15 021660102 | 1|+ v r1>23.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18
16 538272000 M2 AT F FEED ROLCK BASE ARM
17 062681212 | 2|+ ~2437-00X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

L

118-U75-211



. PAERRA{FR R0V ) 7 Quick reverse mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Umkehr (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la inversidon rapida (Cortahiios)

@ :
3
£ a3y
Jo
a'f ]

®

118-U75-205

e omon e Bt By B k) = —




). FERRESR (REDH)) 7 Quick reverse mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Umkehr (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide {Coupe-fil)

{ Mecanismo de la inversién rapida (Cortahiios)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY il i | NAME OF PARTS RIVA
5 153245001 Ty PN
& 048040342 11k A EA RETAINING RING, E4
i 153138001 T\ ¥FHzx WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
13 143094001 L AV R AT SOLENGID LEVER STUD
14 501304001 1|3 # % 26.35X18 SCREWVV, SM6.35X18
15 149095001 1(7FHx WASHER, PLAIN &
16 1531320200 1|+rQ>Fa—-7F NYLON TUBE
17 100511003 122876 SCREW, SM4.76
< B875 H > <FOR "BB75" >
1 507385002 s FEHA REVERSE SOLENOID BRACKET
2 062781412 2|+~ 0635-28%14 SCREW, PAN 5M6.35-28X14
<pCE-5H> < FOR DC MOTOR >
3 S18885009 1EXLF VLS FETE QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
3-3 143545000 | 2lEss—-330742 TERMINAL PIN (MALE}
CL7HhE—FH> < FOR EFKA MOTOR>
Lj ‘ 3 154734009 1 QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
2-1 154730001 1| b % 7E15 RETAINING RIMG, E15
3-2 154731000 HEFTA AL RUBBER STOPPER
4 062500812 3|+ ~2a5x8 SCREW, PAN M5X8
8 146105009 IR O FAT SOLENCID COVER
9 062500812 1|7 ~25%8 SCREW, PAN M5XS
10 501327001 VAP i = REVERSE SOLENCID RUBBER
i1 501328001 1ihes— COLLAR
12 507381001 Tl sT ELi=4 % REVERSE SOLENOID LLEVER ASSY
< BE7S0 H > < FJR "B3750" >
18 513494001 1lELbTY L ST FESS PROPORTIONALSOLENOID BRACKET
19 501304001 3|5 A 3 36.35X18 SCREW, SM6.35X18
20 513496009 1LYl TESE FROPORTIONAL SOLENGID ASSY
20-1 143549000 Z|IE-82=3F0F 2R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
21 062501202 2|+ ~amsx12 SCREW, PAN M5X12
L- ‘ 22 028050242 2| xHHF25 WASHER, 5PRING 2-5
' 23 513487001 VAPV & SPYATEE, B SOLENCID LEVER ASSY
24 140647001 1ja-FA9%I CORD HOLDER
25 062670512 1|+~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X5

118-U75-205




K1 .7 < B{% / Rotary hock mechanism / Greiferverrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
[ Mecanismo del cangrejo

k.
f W

(" T231-27 23123

2312 — ﬁl%@%l?ﬂ%-!-ﬁ :
| 23124 ‘“«;jﬁ,;l
23120 4

g e by

23-1-1

o5

REF.NC

e —
-

3
4
5
3
6
7
8
9

R —_——

41
42

118-U75-301




K1.7 ¥ B{%& / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE  |a'Ty £ A o NAME OF PARTS RIVI

3 062782512 2|+~ Z1635-28X25 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X25

4 100197002 2| H & WASHER

5 S09259001 ATy AeNU ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BU5H (U}

6 S0926000C1 2IZAS A9 THRUST RING (A), 1.2MM

6 S09261001 212528 THRUST RING {B) , 1.4MM

7 S07420000 Z2|== KN TY s MEEDLE BEARING

8 SO7419001 2|2 kYT STOP RING

9 S07417001 2|MT T A20D ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (D)

10 013710512 2I|FAxVaTev Kz SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

11 150967101 2| d=TFF=11 OPEMER LINK

12-1 $38213051 2|l —FF—Lri—L OPENER LEVER (L)

12-2 148005001 LlF—FF=Ui i OPEMER LINK SHAFT

12-3 110161006 2|F FAaTE NUT, SM4.76

12-4 025710232 2|lES¥HEFLh476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

1 513021001 2 —FF—Lii=u COPEMER LEVER SHAFT

H 013711012 2| FAFFATETHE SET SCREW, (TP} sM4.76

19 538212001 2 =T+— OPEMNER

21 154965001 2| P& 357%8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X85

24 S07436001 1 FVFPF 1L GEAR GUIDE (L)

25 507437001 1| E¥Ped 1R GEAR GUIDE (R)

26 108960002 4|45 2357 SCREWV, FLAT SM3.57

27 S07658001 2lEwFRaU—-F5 32 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

27-1 112700001 2 A 31595 SCREW, SM5.95

28 S07430001 U FFIooUfoyT ADJUST BAR SUPPORT

29 062711012 2 |# A T476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

30 S07431001 1HnURZFIoEVHES ADJUST BAR

31 048040342 1|k X 7Ea RETAINING RING, E4

32 159436001 1ewbrhs— SET SCREW COLLAR

33 014680622 1|7+ b A3Ta370#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37

34 507434101 ZINMVAFEFINEVRY ROTRY HOOQK BASE ADJIUST SCREW

35 (025680132 et iahaz7 WASHER, PLAINS 4.37

36 S07435001 2IMUAEFAGEY Y R ROTARY HOOK BASE ADJUST DIAL

37 014680522 A7 AxiazroRE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

38 $34435001 1|"hWUAxFIvL Y 742 74R PRESET LEVER (R)

39 $34436001 1N I 2AEFIASEYI78THL PRESET LLEVER (L)

40 131226001 2|/ b A RII5T NEEDLE SET SCREW, SM3.57
AR A —FKH> < FOR STANDARD >

41 155484101 2|HE BOBBIN, LST

42 156557001 rd B A B Ly BTV Y- BOBEIN TEMNSION SPRING, 57
< et 4 i > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

41 S09285001 2|EE =~ BOBBIN,LTR

2 S09286000 2P FeET LR BOBBIN TENSION SPRING, TR

T18-U75-301



K2 . 77 < B3{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greiferverrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo dei cangrejo

" Todsi-g (RETNES TIRARY

23-1-1

118-U75-301

@




“d

K2 . 71 = B{% / Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NC. CODE |gTv B Ao NAME OF PARTS RIV
<IELH— B> <FOR STANDARD >
23-1 S09265002 | 2l=®>nyun= ROTARY HOOK ASSY, LST
23-1-1 Si3616002 | 2lhvw =z ROTARY HOOK ASSY
23-1-1-1 $09267002 | 2|vravos OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
23-1-1-1-1 | 151497001 AVEE R NEEDLE GUARD
23-1-1-1-2 151498001 Al A9 LA 35 SCREW
23-1-1-1-3 [ 151027001 | 4|oFsva4TrA2S INNER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW
23-1-1-2 S09274001 2|mFhey s INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
23-1-2 $09279001 rJEE DL E ¥ CAP ASSY
23-1-2-1 155478001 21081 a3 R SPRING
23-1-2-2 151035001 2|83 PUNKE R ARY SET SCREW
23-1-2-3 155479001 BT PAE TENSION SPRING
23-1-2-4 151028001 EELPE TENSION ADJUST SCREW
23-1-2-5 151030001 Z|FaAB L ARY SET SCREW
< BN E > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
23-1 508266002 2=k nw ROTARY HOOK ASSY
23-1-1 $13615002 | 2|n<w4 = ROTARY HOOK ASSY
23-1-1-1 509268002 | 2|vrhwes OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
23-1-1-1-1 | 151497001 JEVER L. MEEDLE GUARD
23-1-1-1-2 | 151498001 | 4|nu3e12i 22 SCREW
23-1-1-1-3 | 151027001 | 4|9FsvtyTrazs INMER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW
23-1-1-2 $09273001 ACEL ELE INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
23-1-2 509280001 2|%vyFas CAP ASSY
23-1-2-1 155478001 PEES Y R VL SPRING
23-1-2-2 151035001 ICI R DI E Y SET SCREW
23-1-2-3 155479001 2|73 vitx TENSION SPRING
23-1-2-4 151029001 2{ranyay TENSION ADJUST SCREW
23-1-2-5 151030001 27352z b 22y SET SCREW
23-1-2-6 $09284001 2(o 81 rRT 14 LOWER THREAD HOLDING PLATE
23-1-2-7 159802001 2|2 4 %51 592 SCREW. SM1.59%2
Y- " SUPPLY PARTS "
<ABLH-FA> <FOR STANDARD >
43 509265902 1|=#konusenass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, LST
43-1 $13616902 1\mvo3nass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, 5T
<R E> < FOR THREAD TRIMMER =
43 S09266902 | 1|=skenumwnass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, TR
43-1 $13615902 | 1|nv#z3nass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, TR

118-U75-301




L. TSR / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de i'arbre inférieur

f Mecanismo del eje inferior

118-U75-305

o

9




J

J

L. FEhRA{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de l'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo dei gje inferior

REF.NG. CODE Q'TY B ] MNAME OF PARTS

1 538295000 (AT FAA A ZN0L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH L.L

z 538410001 1\ ATFA1 LA 2IRTE ROTARY HOQK BASE B8LISH ASSY R.L

3 014781032 2|7+ 4K 2 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SME.35
< tljbi B > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

4 538253001 1|: id LOWER SHAFT, TR.
<AALH-KH> < FOR STANDARD >

4 $38252001 11574 LOWER SHAFT, ST.

5 512445001 FAEYAT S BI7E ok B Y SPIRAL GEAR ASSY {A)

5-1 112684001 2| b A 3635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

o2 100251001 4| b # %3635 SET SCREW, 5\i6.35

5-3 131007001 Bk AXTEISTHE SET SCREW, {CP) SM6.35
IR N—-FHE> < FORSTANDARD >

9 181486001 1173 FAr )2k VERT. FEED ECCENT. WHEEL ASSY
< Htl v B > < FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

9 148804101 1|3 Fa- )25 VERTICAL FEED ECCENTRICWHEEL ASSY

9-1 112684001 1| k&A% 635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

10 S07446001 | e ARl B o BALL BEARING ASSY

10-1 S07447001 1\avdoaridvia BALL BEARING BUSH

i0-2 072600480 1|45+ ¥4 2 rg00azziNg BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10-3 148821001 1|\ P+ AFT6350H SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM5.35

10-4 014771022 1| F+HhAF6357 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CF) SM6.25

11 538237001 I EE R A v o TIMING PULLEY D ASSY SET

11-1 538245051 1|#13-77=UD73 TIMING PULLEY D ASSY

11-2 158115001 1|#~ 3% r62042ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

13 144875001 1N i e PLUNGER

14 38268001 TS dv—iix PLUNGER SPRING

15 538442001 125 SCREW, 5M6.35X5

16 014771022 1| PH+HEARXVEISTHEE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.25

17 148821001 1| 7HEARB3I5HH SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35

118-U75-305




M . #5hiM78R31% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién v

o= ] T B B fad |

<k E % B 3 B s ks BBy By BY O o v e oa R R R o el

118-U75-350



Vi . #R/miE/ERS(R / Lubrication /Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE_ [qQTY ki A A NAME OF PARTS RV
3 062670815 B|+~03.57-40%8 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X8
a SO07477000 213 LV RUBEBER RING
H S07478000 2ldazxtx RUBBER PRESSER
b 538292001 2| A TFaAsE YRy OIL ADJUST SCREW
7 538299001 2|1 ¥ Faheviii OIL ADJUST SPRING
9 112716101 1A rasr-4 QOILSTOPPER PLATE
10 112717001 1|FTHASr1s 291 H% QILSTOPPER PLATE PRESSER
11 062711012 PR D476-22%10 SCREW, PAN SMA4.76-32X10
12 112743001 1ZEEEHHT WICK SUPPORT
13 060670512 1|04 » F357-40%5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
14 112739001 2|7 ZEEHHYI WICK SUPPORT
15 062670512 2|3~ 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SNi3.57-40X5
16 112739001 1|73 4T WICK SUPPORT
17 062670512 1|7~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
18 143673001 1FVAIEFZEEEHHT WICK SUPPORT
19 062660412 2|+ ~T318-90X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
22 07471001 2|lcEHHIT WICK HCLDER
23 062670512 2|3~ 21357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
JM 538417001 HEEPIE- TR QIL TANK ASSY
25 082711012 2| F A 476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
26 025710232 2lESWHRFI Y476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
27 081030070 1|0l =4 p20 O RING, P30
29 107155001 27Tk FELT
30 140890009 2{rrhyS OIL CAP
31 104821005 6lxo S5+ OIL CAP
32 142274009 1225+ OIL CAP
33 142274009 2lAZSE OIL CAP
34 1458324000 17zt FELT
35 151927001 2| PSYFITN CLUTCH FELT
36 S07476000 27Tk FELT
37 148762001 1FoEXZINE FELT, THREAD TAKE-UFP
38 538269000 19259 A4 LTIk FELT, UPPER SHAFT L
39 S07571000 17N FELT
40 112753001 27N FELT
43 112759001 HER-UE-EarE &g Bk Y FELT
a4 106257010 1|3 4 %3357 SCREW, SM32.57
45 148743001 |7z FELT
| J-ﬂﬁ S07460100 171 = WIRE
a7 S07453000 1E==nFa-7F OILTUBE (L= 120)
48 S07454000 1|E==nF2-7F OIL TUBE (L = 300)
49 507455100 ilEz—nFa—- OIL TUSBE (L = 390)
50 S07456000 |E=-LFa-7J OIL TUBE (L = 160)
51 S07457100 1EzZ=-Fa-F OILTUBE (L= 160)
52 S07810000 1NE=z=Fa-7F OILTUBE (L=90)
53 507458100 1Ez=lFa-F OILTUBE (L= 180)
54 S07459100 B =Ty Ty L CILTUBE (L = 249)
55 150374000 1|#2E% WICK (L= 200)
56 112728001 1|&#3:k%E WICK (L = 50)
57 114693001 1|72 WICK {L =30)
58 112735000 1|7 32EF WICK (L = 45)
59 S36670000 1|73EE WICK (L= 138)
60 S03289001 117 2 EEaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 40)
61 112736000 1|1 :E% WICK (L = 440)
62 152974001 1|7 3 EEaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 350)
63 538481000 2|73iE%E WICK (L = 250)
64 108802001 2|7 2 EE4x4 WICK 4X4 (L = 250)
65 10BB02001 1|17 % E+4xa WICK 4X4 (L = 250)
b6 503289001 117 2 ET4%4 WICK 4X4 (L = 40)
E-}? 11191001 | 1|23 WICK (L = 35)

118-U75-350



FeHMBRY{R / Lubrication /Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

%—IDS

I LE> 18

SooeEtls

118-U75-350

.9

.9

T e e R R R T |

e e PR ey e A, o 0

T r——.




Vi . %G mTEiERa1R / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.MNO. CGDE  |aTy b q NAME OF PARTS RIVE
68 112750000 1|72EF WICK (L=110)
6Y S07462000 T4E2/e% 'WICK {L=25)
70 S07463000 2|7 3E% WICK (L=70C)
i $34184000 N2EEE WICK (L =550)
73 $03289001 114 = ET4xa WICK 4X4 (L= 49)
74 SG7464100 117 2EE WICK (L=53C)
15 156070002 A=t |5PAEEH
76 S07570001 142 FF L=k | DUST PROTECTGR
17 062670512 2| F A 0357-30X5 SCREW, PANSM3.57-40X5
78 SG7467001 1#a-J44x TUBE SUPPORT
79 062680812 1| ~0437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40K8
&0 507468000 HERE S’ QILSEAL
&1 S07469001 1fFa—-Fh X TUBE CALKING
82 521195001 217X RFYT FELT PRESSER
a3 062670512 2|~ 3357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
84 149626001 17zEE72 WICK COVER
85 050660512 1154 > K318-00X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
36 S07473000 MEE PR T OILFILTER
a7 S07481009 B PR OIL MARIK SHEET
91 S07876001 SlFa=FApit= TUBE CLIP
a2 146253000 1|¥a2-7F OILTUBE(L=15)
93 509369000 1|#zEF WICK (L =70)
94 509364000 HEE S OIL SEAL
95 112758009 T~y FE A7 5 OIL CAP
96 111191001 119 2eE WICK (L= 35)
97 104821009 L ES- AR % QIL CAP
98 507876001 3|F2=-FAPpYIt= TUBE CLIP
99 S07876001 1|Fa-=-FZpUiIt= TUBE CLIP
100 S14189100 1[#=3F) TERMINAL
101 N62670612 2|~ 0357-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
103 062670612 1|+~ 22357-40X6 SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X6
104 521196001 2|17T 0k FELT
106 538247000 2| Fas SUB-TANK
108 $38445000 1T R0 %R OILSEALR, SUB-TANK
109 $38446000 R A B8 VRO E A1 QILSEALL, SUB-TANK
110 538443001 1|\ FRT 78R SUB-TANK COVERR
111 $38444001 1T Ha78L SUB-TANK COVER L
112 538267000 214 TRy I FELT, SUB-TANK
113 538265000 1% —24+JkL TERMIMNAL L
114 538447000 1|F==Fa-— OIL TUBE, SUB-TANK R
115 538448000 1lE==nzxa=F OILTUBE, SUB-TANK L
116 538447000 1EzZ=WFa-F OIL TUBE, PLUNGER PUMP
117 538450000 1E==Fa-F OILTUBE, OIL TANK
148 538262001 1Fa—-Fra% TUBE SUPPORT BRACKET
119 538251000 1 F A=) OILSEAL, PLUNGER PUMP
120 538261001 1Fa-FF+iL TUBE SUPPRT BRACKET L
121 S38264001 1A 1 AFa—FH44T OIL TUBE SUPPORT
122 105161002 Bl#H % WASHER
123 062710612 2| F 04763246 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
124 538439000 117 XETE WICK (L=370), SUB-TANK
125 S07469001 1| Fa=Fhi X TUBE CALKING

118-U75-350




N1 . %58 < B1{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

118-U75-401

e e, ot Gl Pa Bud Pl —b ek o=h mok =k == =k

F
-




C

N1 . Rl > Bk / Threading machanism / Fadenfihrungsverrichtung
/ Mécanisme de i"enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE __ |QTy £ AL NARE OF PARTS RIVY
1-1 S15584209 12153 as3 UPPER THREAD TENSICN ASSY, D
1-1-1 S08604001 1|Famivs TENSICN STUD
1-1-2 508607001 T« kR UL THREAD TAKE-UPSPRING L
1-1-3 08608001 1|1 kR UKZR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R
1-1-4 108254001 2| RkUMNRTFLF T TENSION SPRING GU!DE ASSY
1-1-5 146124001 112 2 337238 SCREW, SM2.28
1-1-6 108265009 L EFIH L+ R TENSION NUT
1-1-7 507487101 IER Y FEE- TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-1-8 118320101 1|1 b2 AR SPRING, TENSION RELEASE
1-1-9 112712001 2|H %357 SHOULDER SCREW, SMi3.57
1-1-10 507488001 1|4 bz A L PIN, TENSIOMN RELEASE (L)
1-1-11 158769001 114 b2 A ¥R PIM, TENSICN RELEASE (R)
1-1-12 145446001 A1 bFI3H w5 TENSION DISC
1-1-13 159805001 2|1 FFAGLHSHHT TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-1-14 149566109 2|1 FFImLFYE TENSION KUT
1-1-15 144504001 |« bPetrrvs THREAD GUIDE DisC
1-1-16 154560001 2|7 L Fraaq i SPRING, PRE-TENSION (A)

{1-1-17 155510001 | 2{« bFa5L+v b TENSION NUT

‘ 1-1-18 S07430001 2|4 bFIm LR SPRING, TENSION ADJUST
1-1-19 112709001 R U IAT 3 8 L TENSION SPRING STOPPER
1-1-2C 062670512 1|#~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
1-1-21 S08605101 P|Am—4— SPACER
1-1-22 S08606001 1|#5- COLLAR
1-1-23 SOB60%101 112 k2ris s STOPPER SUPPGRT
1-1-24 508610101 1WFav+eyvyes ADIUST THUMB
1-1-25 013660612 T| A X318 42 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.18
2-1 140527001 213U b THREAD RETAIMNER
2-2 150553003 2|+ k595 NUT, SM5.95
4 100064002 1) 4% 37357 SCREW, 5M3.57
5 112705001 IR U NAT 3-8 SV TENSION SPRING STOPPER
16-1 062670512 1|7 ~3357-40X%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
5-2 144075001 1|4 357 BOLT, SM3.57
7 S07493001 T ranstss BAR, TENSION RELEASE
8 062680812 1|+ ~2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
9 108266001 1|7=44FPr+1U ARM THREAD GUIDE (L)
10 112658001 1| FP=bLA b PeF1M ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)

J 12 108960002 3|HFx357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

<Ftle) > < FFOR THREAD TRIMMER =
11 112658001 1NNF=LatbFrr1M ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)
CAZH—-FRH> <FORSTANDARD >

11 112715001 1WWP=Lat rTrd1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)
13 114941001 NP=—LA rPeF 7T FELT

118-U75-401




N2 . ;%8 I BE{% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfihrungsvorrichtung
/Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

118-U75-401
P. % — <8R/ Gauge parts/ Lehren / Piéces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores

118-U75-231

.9

.®

-0

.....1...:..-.mmmu_-__mtﬁ--.I.m-hUJMH—'—"T




N2 . %8 2 B8R / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung
/[ Mécanisme de i'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NOD. CODE  |o'Ty b s NAME OF PARTS RvY
YL SRR " SINGLE THREAD TENSION MECHANISM
1-2 507492209 121 bFamsys UPPER THREAD TENSICON ASSY, S
1-2-1 144680001 1|F3n w50 TENSION STUD
1-2-2 155481001 1|4k FUSR THREAD TAKE-UP $PRING
1-2-3 108254001 AER N LIAE S TENSIOM SPRING GUIDE ASSY
1-2-4 144682001 12425238 SCREW, SiM2.38
1-2-5 108265009 |1 FFISFY L TENSIOM NUT
i-2-6 SO7487101 P4 F1IlAL S TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-2-7 118320101 14 P Arix SPRING, TENSION RELEASE
1-2-8 112712001 2|4 3357 SHOULDGER SCREW, sM3.57
1-2-9 158769001 N1 P AER PIN, TENSION RELEASE (R)
1-2-10 507488001 N1 R x L PIM, TENSION RELEASE {L)
1-2-11 145446501 Al rFSHoHS TERSION DISC
1-2-12 159805001 2[4 pFIAB LS YT TENSION DISC FRESSER
1-2-13 SO7490081 2l rFAG LR SPRING, TENSION ADJUST
1-z-14 149566109 2| kFIaiFU b TENSION NUT
1-2-15 144504001 Al pFPoF 145 THREAD GUIDE DISC
1-2-16 154560001 2|1FLF a2 %A SPRING, PRE-TENSION (A)
1-2-17 155510001 2| FFA T LFY b TENSION NUT
T18-U75-401
P. 7 — UM% / Gauge parts/ Lehren / Pigdces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores
REF.NO. CODE |qTY o NAME OF PARTS RIVE
1 o LAVE- & 3K NEEDLE CLAMP (L) ASSY
1-1 013660412 1|k A 4% 2 318-40X4 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.18X4
2 B AUE-E 3. NEEDLE CLAMP (R) ASSY
2-1 013660412 Tk £ 4% 2 3.18-40X4 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
3 513085001 2|k A 2%3.18 SET SCREW, 5M3.18
4 149831101 2|Fa=vE P AZ V318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
[ i AV E S & B NEEDLE PLATE ASSY
7 S$11244001 113 4 %437 SCREW, SM4.37
8 100032004 1145 #3437 SCREW, FLAT 5M4.37
9 3 B PRESSER FOOT ASSY
11 # HERAYA FEED DOG
12 507494001 2| A 2318 SCREW, SM3.18
20 = EAVE-E IR 578 NEEDLE CLAMP (L) SET
20-1 i ARVE EIC R NEEDLE CLAMP (L) ASSY
20-2 149831101 HNFPasyd 235318 SET SCREVY, SM3.18
20-3 5132085001 1|Favuyxbax318 SET SCREW, SM3.18
21 5 ATAVE- £ 3:3 -3V NEEDLE CLAMP (RYSET
21-1 % IBPEE YT NEEDLE CLAMP (R) ASSY
21-2 513085001 2| A2 ¥3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
21-3 149831101 2|77 YE FAZXTIA8 SET SCREW, SM3.18

118-U75-231



Q. %] & (400 A) / Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

T 7% E— % & /FOR EFKA MOTOR

118-U75-403

.9

.9

T oy

- P T T SR T S TR R I R S




Q. KREL BER (RED4 BH) /Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenanschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
! Mecanismo de |la cortadura de hiros {Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE |y bAoA NAME OF PARTS R

COCE—9H > <FORDC MOTOR > i

1 S18884009 P FFEDILLAF THREAD TRIMMER SCLENQID
CIThE-FR> < FOREFKA MOTOR >

1 S07495009 [ —— THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
< B875 i > <FOR "B875" >

2 140647001 1|a-Fa#zx CORD HOLDER
< BA750 Bl > < FOR "B8750" >

2 142268001 1a—-FaHxL CORD HOLDER (L)

_______________________ e = N N

3 062670512 1|+ ~23357-20%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

4 507496001 L AR TR THREAD TRIM. SOL. BRACKET

5 110201001 2| A %635 SCREW, 5M6.35

b SG7497101 L VAPVE SV E & o THREAD TRIMMING SOLENQID JOINT

7 144526001 1|4 235437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37

8 014680622 1| PFrAXT8I77HK 3 SET SCREWV, SOCKET (CF) SM4.37

5 507498001 1| s T FLsi- THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID LEVER

10 507499001 PRV E S A PTACE T, THR. TRIM. SOL. LEVER BRACKET

11 062711012 2|+ ~3a76-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

12 S07500001 1S s T FLS=3% THREAD TRIM. SOL. LEVERSTUD

13 S07501001 1|4 F&i) s THREAD TRIMMING DRIVING ROD

14 148546001 NWFZv e PLUNGER PIN

15 507502101 HEEE LT E THR. TRIM. DRIVING ROD PLATE

17 116662003 ke B WASHER

18 062711012 1|+~ 3a76-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

19 534444001 18 =R P LS KMNIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT

20 148559100 115 4 RUBBER

21 S07508001 1l rt=34 KMNIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT

22 014781032 1|7+ 7 4 % 635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

23 S07509001 182 Lrt—ria SPRING, COMPRESSION

24 SO7510001 11 rEUBL THREAD TRIMMING CAM

25-1 148574001 1|£% b % 6.35 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMG.35

25-2 014771022 1| PHFAZXTEISTHES SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM&.35

26 507511001 1|F7HHF3mEYlrhsr LENG. ADJ. CONNECTING ROD AS5S5Y

26-1 S07512001 1|gwY*¥FRY 2 ROUND IQINT (R) ASSY

26-2 507514001 REEAE LT AR/ ROUNG JOINT (L) ASSY

26-3 S07516001 1|#HHFaneyLhi LENGTH ADJUST CONMNECTING RCD

26-4 148592001 1+ k595 NUT, SM5.95

26-5 100022005 1|1+ k595 NUT, SM5.95

27 141494001 ZIARUEFHLRY SHOULDER SCREW

23 538419001 11 %1 Ls5—R THREAD TRIMMING LEVER (R)

29 538420001 14 F& U Ls5—=L THREAD TRIMMING LEVER (L)

30 062681212 2|+~ 3a37-00%12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12

31 S07519001 22 PVIt— 2076 STOPPER SCREW, SM4.76

37 S07520001 201 FFULi—si SPRING, EXTENSION

33 062671412 2| F A 357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14

34 0216701062 2lFY k13 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57

35 S07521001 1|1 UL HLR THR. TRIM. CONNECTING ROD (R)

36 507522001 T rEYL2AhL THR. TRIM. CONMNECTING ROD (L)

37 144526001 2|5 3837 SHOULDER SCREW, S\Mi4.37

38 146360002 2|H b aT6x7 BOLT, Si4.76X7

39 025710232 2lesHHrFadare WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

118-U75-403




Q . %t BHE (24)+) B) / Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer) .
/ Fadenabschneideverrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil {Coupe-fil)
/ Miecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

T 74 ¥ — 4 H/FOREFKA MOTOR

118-U75-403



Q. RY)VU BER Rl A) / Thread trimmer mechanism {Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneideverrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil {Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanisme de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE |qTy Y, NAME OF PARTS RV

40 S07523101 21 Eamnbi— MOWVEBLE KNIFE LEVER

41 120752001 2l€Y rH S - SETSCREW COLLAR

42 100251001 A1k A 31635 SET SCREW, 5Mi6.35

43 507524101 FIEANLY MOWVARLE KNIFE BRACKET

44 062670812 4|+ ~03 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8&

45 S07525000 2|va 1 rhvR SPRING, PLATE

46 141544001 Al Ax¥318 SCREW, StA3.18

47 S07526201 211 B MOVABLE KNIFE

48 148536001 Qlird 27437 SCREW, SM4.37

45 S07527001 21355 FIXED KNIFE

50 148539101 2| H 3238 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
<DCE—4HA> <FOR DCMOTOR >

51 1539569000 1Fr0x-a%7512p NYLOMN CONNECTCR (12P)

52 503815001 1Naxsraxvv7e CONMECTCOR CAF 6

53 518889001 1|fF—2&r2 GROUND WIRE ASSY

H53-1 03328000 | 1|Evs—34u421 TERMINAL PIN {L)(MALE)

53-2 204569001 1|7 % 245514 TERMINAL, 4.5X14

54 502745001 Nk WASHER

55 062680663 V| 2437-90%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

56 511210000 1lwo—FKso = W-CORD (5) ASSY

56-1 511684000 1|12%7%3191-01R1 COMNNECTOR, {3191-01R1)

56-2 143548000 1|Eva—-340x2 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)

56-3 143542000 1B —=24042 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

57 511683000 T|az223191-01M CONNECTOR (3191-01P1)

58 340400001 e e I AP BEAD BAND
<I7HE—42H> < FOR EFKA MOTOR >

53 S06004001 = == = GROUND WIRE ASSY

53-2 204569001 .4 [ — TERMINAL, 4.5X14

J "AF v gait=u " " OPTICN PARTS “

<r7S—nE= < FOR KEVLAR THREAD >

47 529797201 2014 Frrn MOWVABLE KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL

49 $29437001 ZlaF4nFanas FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL

118-U75-403




. %31 B8R (RE) ) B) / Thread wiper mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung {Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismao del limpiador de hilo (Cortanilos)

Gy

118-U75-405

.9

. ®




R . %di - BER (RE)4) FB) / Thread wiper mechanism (Thread Trimmer) / Fadenwischverrichtung
(Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de tire-fii (Coupe-fil) / Mecanismo del limpiaaor de hilo

(Cortahilos)
REF.NO. CODE |o b A A NAME OF FARTS RIVE
[ - |eocz-3B> <FOR DC MOTOR>
1 S07537209 IEAYAC-E A" E S L8] THREAD WIPER SOLENGID ASSY
<TTHhE-SA> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>
1 507540109 [ PSR R THREAD WIPER SOLENO!D ASSY

W00 -l cnon e D

_.
T
= O

i
—

11-2
11-3
11-3-1
11-4
11-5
11-6
11-7
11-8
i2
13
14
13
16
17

e = o — —

= — == = = e

o == == 5= S= EmoEmoam

148511001
048090342
538426000
502664001
502665000

— e -

062401012
025040232
062300612
146080009
508469003
062680812
148514009
062670512
148546001
507542301
507549101
S07550001
139096001
014680422
538427001
062710812
025710232
507552001
062661212
062711012
148527101
S07553001
507424001
140647001
062670512

=

]

ST W R RS |

Ped

T
I
I
1

-—“—‘MH—"HMMHH—"H—‘—'M—"'—bw—‘h}—‘—ll"ﬂh.ﬁ.

FToLLY

b A TJES
FSLUeTdhA

f RNZTRLYF
- R - RV P

<DCE-—42H >
Elraf—=2FriFA

+ A 2MAX10
ESHHrFaol
+~3X6
a=-FFia
FRPIE S
F A 437-40X8
PRI B FAT

F 0 357-40X5
Fil- B R ol

1 kAT AN 2T 3
T ENITANIC
F B BP ]

Y AT
FFHEFAXA3T?EZ
Ab U IN—

+ N 04763248
ESH¥HRFLIRLTE
P o P e

+ 4 3318-40X12

+ A 20476-32X10
LAY K AT 2

A kT

b AZRL3.18

A— kAT

= 357-40X5

T — e

e s e = = = = =SS

e e e e e e = e S T R T e e

PLUNGER

RETAINING RING, £9
PLUNGER RUBBER
THREAD WIPER 5WITCH
CONNELCTGR

<FORDCMOTOR>
TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

SCREW, PAN M4X10
WASHER, PLAIN M 4
SZREW, PAN M3XE

CORD BUSH

SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
SCREW, PAN 5M4.37-40X8
SCLENGID COVER

SCREW, PAN 5M3.57-40X5
PLUNGERPIN

THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
THREAD WIPER LINK (C)
THREAD WIPER LINK STUD
SET SCREW COLLAR

SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM4.37
STOPPER

SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X8
WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
SCREW, PAN 5M4.76-32X10
SPRING, THREAD WIPER
THREAD WIPER

SET SCREW, SM3.18

CORD HOLDER

SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

I ————— R N T

R ————— T, R R

s o o e e e e e S S TS S R e

118-U75-405




S . %iE X B8R (5t +) FB)/ Tension release mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (Fadenabsch neider)
/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo reiajador de tensién{Cortahilos)

118-U75-404
T. B SRR Rt B) / Synchrenizer (Thread Trimmer)

/ Synchronisator (Fadenabschneider) / Synchronisateur(Coupe-fil)
{ Sincrenizador (Cortahilos)

]
& B bl
T. "aB
|

[N

I

|

I

|
t//g'

I

|

l
|}

I

|

|

- ot

113-U75-501

. ®

r
g

e TS T |




5. hitr A BAfR (Rt t) B) / Tension release mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider)

[ Mécanisme de la lache de tension (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo reiajador de tensién {Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY E o NAME OF PARTS R
[ 507529001 1 bz A hes s TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
2 048030342 2|k AE3 RETAINING RING, E3
3 SO7523000 TN b ATTH TENSION RELEASE WIRE
4 110761004 2|7+ kazs NUT, SM4.76
5 S07523001 1|71 =—FHIT 14 WIRE HOLDER BASE
6 062670812 2|7} ~03.57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
7 154607001 2| bANAT LI —A4HTD TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)
8 062670512 4|+ ~11357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
9 507531001 1P —fia— WIRE HOLDER
10 062680812 1|F~3437-30x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
11 S07532001 171 =-Fr+qa WIRE GUIDE
12 062710612 2|7 TiATE-3226 SCREW, PAN SiV14.76-32X6
13 507534001 I E =" P, TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
14 149127001 114> %3635 SHOULDER SCREW, S6.35
15 523831000 1|1 F2b R Lat=—tk SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 062661212 1|+ ~23318-40%12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
17 021660102 1|17 k1322318 NUT, 15M3.18

¥18-U75-404

T. $TOIERHEERIR (kYD) ) / Synchronizer (Thread Trimmer)
/ Synchrenisator (Fadenabschneider) / Synchronisateur(Coupe-fil)
/Sincronizador (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE |oTy £l XA NAME OF PARTS RIVY
1 237950001 1ow2OF 147 2 g14G2 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY, #14G2
1-1 228475000 14w %192 F1.9X%80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80
2 062711012 1|+~24a76-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
3 113431002 1{¥H WASHER
4 S06241000 1EVI i — R INSULATION SHEET
5 506242001 Yo Fols15 SPEED COMMARND PLATE
B 506243101 Ty ra MEEDLE UPPER PLATE
7 062681612 2| F~J437-90X16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16
8 100645003 2 H % WASHER
I7HhE—4H<> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>
9 148825001 TRAUSF Yy SLIP RING JOINT
10 062711412 2|+ ~204.76-32X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X14
1] 158775001 O+ —4HT SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
12 062680812 1|+~ 2437-30%8 SCREW, PAN S\M4.37-40X8
13 158776001 a0 dT pUSirs SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT STUD

118-U75-501



U oa> ho—JiEy 7 A& RTY -900S, B8750H)
{ Controi box mechanism (Thread Trimmer “-8005",“B8750")
/Schaltkasten (Faderniabschneider "-9C0S","B8750")
iMécanisme du boitier de contrdie (Coupe-fil ”-5005","B8750")
I Mecanismoe de la caja de controles {(Cortahilos “_900S","R8750")

o :
N J-t-4——
BRK A

1-4-]———

&

-

|
Lo

-1

118-U75-502

.9

.9

M=l bW —= — == ==k ==




U.3> rO—JAKy 7 AR (RY)Y) -900S, BS750H)
/ Control box mechanism {Thread Trimmer "-900s","B8750")
/ Schaltkasten {Fadenabschneider "-9005" ,"BE8750")
/ Miécanisme du boitier de contréle (Coupe-fil “-S00S”,"B8750")
/ Mecanismo de la caja de contreles (Cortahilos "-90058","B8750")

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl ko NAME OF PARTS R

<9005 i > <FOR "-9005" >

1-1 234980002 1[HBOXY #5801 | e

1-1 234983002 1 I --------------- H BOX ASSY, #580-2

1-1-1 233053001 T HB — 27 I £100 HE CASE FRONT, #100

1-1-2 234981001 1IHBFPCY = #5801 -

i-1-2 234984001 L [ —— HB FPC ASSY, #580-2

1-1-3 233057001 1|HBP#10047 3 —1 HE P# 100 ASSY, 1

1-1-4 037301017 13 |vF~4a Y EIxNio TAPPING SCREW, PAN V M32X10

1-1-5 233071001 1|HBr—Z 730 HB CASE REAR

1-1-6 233072001 1|HEr — 2% 7 HB8 CASE CAP

1-1-7 233090002 1 (HE kUi o 2 #3 HE SETTING PLATE #3

1-1-8 061401217 3|#Faaxiz SCREW, FLAT M4X12
< BR750 A > < FOR "B&750" >

1-2 234959002 1w it L8450#149 2 i e n -

1-2 234977002 ] |——————. OPERATION PANEL, B450 #2 ASSY

1-2-1 224960001 1|BBAS0/ % LT 4 PAMEL FRONT PLATE, BB450

1-2-2 234963001 1|Baas0/ I S 1 2 PAMNEL BACK PLATE, B8450

1-2-3 234964001 Ll e T e e e —

1-2-3 234978001 1 DECORATED PLATE, B8450 #2

1-2-4 234540001 S|+ 4~ F3X10DA WASHER SCREW 3X10DA

1-2-5 008400604 6|+ b5 Z24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-2-6 234967001 1|p% /124 88450 P CIRCUIT BOARD ASSY, BBA50

1-2-7 511308001 1a=-F&HL4 CORD HOLDER

3 $1354700% NFAS N TE - PANEL SUPPORT BRACKET

4 002501002 4|4+ ~A5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

5 028050242 Al H 25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

6 025050232 4lESHHEFIOS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

7 1525390001 1(PGMFT — F e ir 2t 357 SCREW, PGM TABLE

8 021400103 1Fv k124 NMUT, 1 M4

118-U75-502




. EH A FR{E (T4 -700,-960/8) / Knee switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer " -700", " -900 ")

{ Knieschalter {(Fadenabschneider " - 700", " - 900 7)
I Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Coupe-fil * - 700", " - 900 ")
[ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Cortahilos " -700 ", " - 900 ")

1

I—|11—3 BT Rt
i lr_...-" ____ ———jl\@i‘l’_ﬂ—)
b aERE T

[1

e

A ¢
s
HEEH

WV iR 2 4w FEAE (S04 B/ Quick reverse switch mechanism

/ Quick reverse switch mechanism {Thread Trimmer) / Umkehrschalter (Fadenabschneider)

/ Macanismo del conmutador de inversion rapida (Cortahilos)

118-U75-507

3

&

4
&
/,,

SERRTEET,

H-—ﬁ

/|

i

118-U75-508




V. EHZ 1 v FBE (FA)Y) -700, -900H) / Knee switch mechanism {Thread Trimmer " - 700", " - 800 ")
/ Knieschalter (Fadenabschneider " -702 ", " -900 ")
/ Miécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Coupe-fil " -700", " -900 ")
/ Mecanismo del conmiutador de rodilla {(Cortahilos ” -700 ", " -906 ")

REF.NO. CODE  |o'Ty B A NAME OF PARTS R

1 507045009 e#RrvTEss KNEE SWITCH ASSY

1-1 142026003 HeHzarvsarsy KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

1-2 142027001 ezt YEaFS504 KNEE SWiTCH SHAFT BRACKET

1-3 100463001 1|9 #0794 BOLT, SM7.94

1-4 114967001 HeswPs2z pwis KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

1.5 110087001 1]|# 0 1595 BOLT, SM5.35

1.6 S07027001 HeH#Z2IYF U H 14 KMEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE

17 062401006 |  4|5~=ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-8 025040233 | dlesvHzsams WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-9 028040243 | 4|/ Hx2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-10 021400164 |  4l+v r1224 NUT, 1 M4

1-11 S07030009 1|24 yFa-—Kuz SWITCH CORD ASSY

1-11-1 507031009 | 17w rr1usrss FOGT SWITCH ASSY

feii =1+1 143549000 | 2> s—140%2 TERMINAL PIN {MALE)

1-11-1-2 143548000 | 1{E>®—34042 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE}

1-11-2 146046900 |  2|+so>az224 NYLON CONNECTOR
Q1113 146194000 | 1|+<0>sxs%- NYLON CONNECTOR

1512 149799000 | i|ls 139 Fs BEAD BAND (S)

73 034422503 Al + S E7 1378.1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

|

118-U75-507
W iEn 2 1 o FBR (kYY) B) 7 Quick reverse switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
I Quick reverse switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer) / Umkehrschalter (Fadenabschneider)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién réapida (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE |o'Ty By XA NAME OF PARTS RV

<pDCE—4F > <FORDCMOTOR>

i 534279001 1RPoF21T—0—-%3 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1.5 §34282000 1RAAS Y F4 2 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-5-1 143549000 | 2|Frs—zFnz* A TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
<ITHE-2F> <FGR EFKA MOTOR >

DI $34284001 | - 1| ——=== - REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1-5 532910000 | ol N REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-1 534280001 1|RRA Y FH4T REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-2 $34281000 1RARA Y F4 1 REVERSE SWITCH BASE

1-3 $32904000 HPpoFaz—o— ACTUATOR

1-4 $32905000 1|RA AV 5172 SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH

1-6 060300606 10781 > F3xe SCREW, BIND M3X6

2 062710612 | 2|+ ~2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 140647001 tla—kraHI CORD HOLDER

4 062670512 1|+~ 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

118-U75-508




X . ZE[ERA{R (&t ¢) -7008) / Air pressure mechanism (Thread Trimmer ” - 700 “)
/ Luftdruck {Faderabschneider ” - 700 ")
/ Mécanisme de la pression d'air (Coupe-fii “ - 700 “)
/ Mecanismo de la presidn de aire (Cortahiles ” - 700 ")

« 8

118-U75-514



X. ZPERR (Y)Y -700H) / Air pressure mechanism (Thread Trimmer * - 700 ™)

/ Luftdruck (Fadenabschneider " - 700 ™)

/ Mécanisme de la pression d’air (Coupe-fil “ -700 ")
/ Mecanismo de la presién de aire (Cortahilos “ - 700 )

REF.NO. CODE |QTY o of NAME OF PARTS R
1 151126101 JRis Tk Leded AIR UNIT VALVE ASSY
1-1 151153109 JRER Sk hrk d AIR UNIT ASSY
1-2 | 151127100 ff 1L b L S AIR VALYE
1-3 140682001 jjlis T rEn SILENCER
1-4 151147001 | BA et b - FL 1/8" ELBOW ASSY
1-5 142037000 . SPEED CONTROLLER CONMECTOR
1-6 142038001 flai= = F & SPEED CONTROLLER
i-7 140543000 [{Cth e bod B 1/8" CONNECTOR
1-8 154214001 RSl B VL AIR UN!T HOLDER PLATE
1-3 140540000  JEE Rl £ AIR TUBE
1-10 143488001  EAERE %od o NYLON CONNECTGR
i-11 143489001 wEbsadel L CONNECTOR CAP
1-12 154215001 §| s FE INSULATION TUBE
1-13 143549000 A e e i TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-14 002501003 Fes b T 2l SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-15 028050243 212Ny uroh WASHER, SPRING 2-5
3 101118001 g2 R ¥ Jih WOOD SCREVWY, ROUND M4.5X20
4 200190001 ] P it 2 STAPLE
5 505247101 B R AIR UNIT CORD ASSY
51 154172001 |l—— PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CORD ASSY
5-1-1 143499000 fiES O NYLON CONNECTOR
5-1-2 143489001 il Ll CONMECTOR CAP
5-1-3 143548000 2815 el B AT TERMINAL PIM (FEMALE)
5-1-4 143549000 el B Sl e TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5-2 505981000 | PR B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
5-2-1 143549000 Y ELECE S ATEN TERMINAL PiN (MALE)
5-2-2 146046000 RS Ll NYLOMN COMMNECTOR
5-3 S05982000 1}t T v - W-CORD 100 ASSY
5-3-1 143549000 [ S —— TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
3-3-2 143548000 L TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
5-3-3 146194000 11- NYLON CONNECTOR
5-4 143522000 {5 o Al NYLON CONNECTOR
5-5 220077001 HE e tdhnic T da PLUG COVER (#14)

118-U75-514



. T 4HERE (R (5] B8750H) / Cloth control system mechanism (Thread Trimmer "B8750")
/ Stoffiihrungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider “B8750")
/ Mécanisme de la systéme de contréle du tissu (Coupe-fii "B8750")
/ Mecanismo de la sistema de control ae tela (Cortahilos “B8750")

118-U75-516



Y . T mlifE R (Rt B8750M)/ Cloth contro! system mechanism {Thread Trimmer "B8750")
/ Stoffuhrungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider “B8750")
/ Mécanisme de la systéme de contréle du tissu (Coupe-fil “B8750")
/ Mecanismo de la sistema de control de teia (Cortahilos “B875G")

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS R
1 183550109 1|2t —25 SENSOR ASSY
1-1 513499009 LN S B= R B PRCJECTOR ASSY
1-1-1 502759000 2IE»2=3+IA 2R TERMiINAL PIN (MALE)
1-1-2 014680422 1WFHrA2Ta370#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-1-3 062670712 1|7 <03357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-2 513503109 ==Ly i REFELECTIOM SENSOR ASSY
1-2-1 502759000 2|lE =234 2 TERMiINAL PIN (MALE)
2 107272002 2|% 5 33437 SCREW, FLAT M4.37
3 062671012 11+~ 2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
4 025350236 1|ES¥HzFa935 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
5 028350242 1|/ H X235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
6 062670412 3| F~3357-20X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
7 028350242 3[ixHHx235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
8 140647001 Z|a—-Fa#x CORD HOLDER
9 062670512 2|7~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
10 S02760000 1|\F10>a574% NYLOM CONNECTOR
11 S03514001 1Nazsa-—%4v73 CONNECTOR CAP 3
12 513509001 Tt —H—F SENSOR GUARD
13 S13495009 1|POTY 2 PCTENTION-METER ASSY
13-1 S06068000 1NEF a3 i—a POTENTION-METER
13-2 S06069009 L o = e POTENT!ION-METER CORD ASSY
13-2-4 143549000 3| s -2 nF2R TERMINAL PIN (MALE}
13-3 216243001 1N FZFhii—g2 LUG COVER #2
13-4 143434000 1|FrOryaxo8 - MNYLON CONMECTOR
14 513491001 TIPOTR U5 POTENTION-METER SET PLATE
15 062710812 2|+~ 20476-32X8 SCREWY, PAN SM4.76-32X8
16 $13489001 1 [POTL: 7= FOTENTICNMETER LEVER
17 018401022 1P+ HN a0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
18 148522001 1|4~ 2v¥357 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M3.57
19 $13520001 1|pOT/i2 SPRING
20 105237002 1|42 %5357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
21 513492009 1|POTAH I = POTENTION-METER COVER
22 062670512 2 | F A 0357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
23 140647001 1la-Fx4x CORD HOLDER
24 062670512 1|+~ 0357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

118-U75-516




AA . BRI 45w FEFRGREY -900,-9005,B8750H)

/ Presser foot lifting solenocid set (Thread Trimmer - 9007 ,"-9005" ,"B8750")

! Solenoidsatz fur die Anhebung StoffdrickerfuBes (Fadenabschneider "- 900" ,"-9005","BB7507)
/ Jeu de soléncide du releveur du pied presseur {Coupe-fil - 00" ,"-9005","B8750")

[ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Cortahilos - 90G","-9005","B&Y5C")

i-2

1-9

1-10

2-1

118-U75-943

.9




AL  BHEMAI L5ty FER GREIY -900,-9005,B8750H)

{ Prasser foot lifting solencid set (Thread Trimmer - 900", "-2005","B875G")

/ Solenoidsatz fir die Anhebung StoffdrickerfuBBes {Fadenabschneider *- 900","-9005","B8750")
! Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur {Coupe-fil "-300","-9005","B88750")

/ Conjunto solencide del levantador (Cortahilos "-900","-9005","B8750")

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS HN‘I
<DCE—5H > < FORDCMOTOR>
f 183486102 || (R = PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 4
1-1 506538202 [ B rF’HES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
T7hE-SH<> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>
1 183487102 | B PRES. FOOT LIFTERSOL. SET 4
1-1 S04206302  [f [ PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
1-2 152808101  |{ [ ADJUST ROD ASSY
1-3 141583101 1 SHOULDER SCREW, S\6.35
1-8 031553202 L S —— WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
1-9 $31024001  [f [ ——— PIM
1-10 048060342 p.] R — RETAINING EING, E6
YA S gem—y " " OPTION PARTS “
<DCE-4A> <FORDC MOTOR >
2 183503102 1|F-¥AHITFPHEV b2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2
2-1 S03681302 i EE ) i ol o PRESSER FOOT LIFTERSOL. ASSY
<DCE-2F> <FOR DC MOTOR >
2 183518102 | [ B PPRE. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2D
2-1 S06538202  [f [ PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
SDCE-ZIB{ERA >
2 183517102 1(F-Td4T €Y R2T -
2-1 S03681302 1|FVFH4TFHF2E | ceeee-
CI7hHhE—2H> < FOR EFKA MOTOR >
2 183519102 1 [ e — PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2E
2-1 504206302 j | [ PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
# Not using the Ref. No. “2-11"
2-2 152808101 1|3+ ¥yAvFs 3 ADJUST ROD ASSY
2-3 141583101 1|4 257635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
2-5 510550001 1T FHF o PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
2-6 1463670017 1|#n 595 BOLT, SM5.95
2-7 507729001 (ES-A TGS TWIST SPRING
2-8 031553202 A\ FIT7 X I55X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
2-9 531024001 1K PIN
2-10 048060342 2| A TE6 RETAINING RING, ES
2-11 S07045009 1|EFRTYF2E KNEE SWITCH ASSY
2-12 034422503 Al +HSE7 FT4.1X25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

118-U75-943




AB.# 7 i3 885 /Option parts/ Senderzubehér/ Piéces en option / Piezas opciona

118-U75-899




AB .7 7 I 3 - EB&A/ Option parts/ Sonderzubehdr / Piéces en option / Piezas opciona

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY sl NAME OF PARTS
11 538417001 E RPUE 20 - OIL TANK ASSY
1i2 538405001 1|FErLsy i THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY, LG
12-1 528355001 B THREAD TAKE-LIP, L5
12-2 S03289001 117 5 =E4xa WICK 4X4 (L = 49)
12-3 142274009 1|42 5€ OIL CAP
13 513161001 IiF-Ew 2~ )50 % THR. TAKE-UPSLIDE BLO. 5 ASSY
13-1 S07567001 1|7~ ExA~XUD THREAD TAKE-UPSLIDE BLOCK
13-2 1146932001 1|#3k% WICK (L= 30)
13-3 113024000 1|55 wTe PUSHER
14 514506001 1|7y s THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT ASSY
14-1 07334001 V| Brlrias a7 THREAD TAKE-LIP SHAFT
14-2 S36670000 1|73E% WICK (L= 138}

118-U75-899



Z1 {1ESEEEFR [ Accessories f Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

i
|
|
b)) WL T L7 A |i SN sy
{ For TR. Presser Foot Lifting | | 15-10— lf-?f o !_ D I
® 213 el = |
| \@ | T |
Cage | | SO 02ge 159
I 15-8 ﬁ U™ 1
\ 15-3 )

118-U75-910




«

¢«

Z1. I E5FAE % / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE |aTy Bl Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
1 122991001 el U220 ACCESSCRY BAG
. 142443001 &= i1.9%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3 118837001 1|29 =7 43.4%70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
i S17774001 119772 547X250 SCREW DRIVER, 4.7X250
8 142002001 1|60 & Xtz HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
9 142721001 1|l6h o Hry Zrir3 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 3
< -3/ > <FOR"-3" >
10 107415014 412 % i) DPXS MEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
<5H> <FOR "-5" >
10 107415022 {1 % 0N LDPXS MEEDLE DPX5S (#22)
< - 7H> <FOR"-7">
10 145646422 2|3 L nUDPX1T7 NEEDLE DPX17 (#22)
<A H—FHE> <FOR STANDARD >
11 155484101 q14E BOBBIN, LST
< By A > <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
6 100887001 A WRENCH, 8X9
1 509285001 4| FE BOBBIN, LTR
13 100477009 143 HEAD REST
14 154702101 R P OIL TAMK
15 1179€3110 HER LT 378 BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
15-1 145446003 2| rFIATLHS TENSION DISC
15-2 100401001 1|« bFI IR TENSION SPRING
15-3 117969001 R 7 s X o Il WA 4 SPRING
15-4 117970001 EE £ B L BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
15-5 518634001 RS s BOBBIN WINDER
15-6 100366002 1|7hESFAF437X%5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
15-7 100657001 112425318 SCREW, SM3.18
15-8 100659001 11433318 SHOULDER SCREW, S5\M3.18
15-9 100662001 1A rTEHNThITFLF A BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER
15-10 539086001 1] ~20357-40X3.5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X%3.5
16 100666002 2[=ET R I55K020 WOQD SCREW, ROUND M5.5%20
18 144222001 Mk Thiv= HEAD COVER
20 145573000 1NeFFFFLED KKMEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
21 $38297001 1\7FSmres OIL PAN ASSY
Z21-1 538273000 1W\7F5aa QOIL PAN
21-2 $38276001 e FHFIzIH KMNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21-3 146037001 1e¥TH KMNEE LIFTER
21-4 146367001 1|# /L k595 BOLT, SM5.95
21-5 104885101 2|k Axi595 SET SCREW, SM5.85
21-6 100022004 2i+Y k535 NUT, SM5.95
21-7 515889001 1|eE¥TFHEI) IR TWIST SPRING
21-8 146293001 1| # 7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
21-9 153230101 1A H 45T DRAIN
21-10 062670512 2|+~ 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
24 S01302009 LY R R R S A HEAD CUSHICN
25 S01303000 L S TASPE RV RS B OIL PAN CUSHION
26 143882001 ZIkhFewy HEAD HINGE
27 143910009 2| Fe U rdA RUBBER CUSHION
29 109714000 8|7 x MNAIL
At BEEFILAH > < FORTR. PRESSER FOOTLIFTING >
21 S38298001 1|\FPF oo OIL PAM ASSY
21-3 S10550001 1AHFLTPHFILY PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
21-7 SO7729001 L ER R A1 TWIST SPRING.
AT grat—u " OPTIGM PARTS "
10 107415011 A3 L ini) DPXS MEEDLE DPX5S (#11)
10 107415019 4|2 % i1 DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#19)
10 07415021 41z U DPXS NEEDLE DPX5 (#21)

118-U75-910




72 {1 B 5EA% / Accessories / Zubehdr f Accessoires / Accesorios

r?-1|-?-3 @—w-ﬁ-m

TH—AT-1-7-5
s “
17-1-3
17-1-4
P e aE e - ke WELTE '_""'"l'_"'_"'“_'"_“x
Il -1-4-2—@ | 1|
i17-1-7-1—— 11-1-13 17-1-1

!
” L

ﬁ'—l-ll]—" dh £ D “ 8

17-1-9-\ 1 ademe.
1-158—0 o Taa e
17-1-11-3- @ T o
R i 3 17-1-6 3
g | | kT%—---—]T-I-H-z =
17-1-11-44 | B4
| 5 -'I?-L:*-g ——17-1-2-i
JJ/ EB—oA7-1-2-2

118-U75-910



X

¢«

9

22 . T2 E% / Accessories / Zubehdr [ Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE  [Q'TY _EvaAq 10 NAME QF PARTS RN
33 114486002 MR A= o OILER
34 114483002 B o e Rt OILER ASSY
35 183480109 LN ¥ TN S FAT - BELT CCVER ASSY
35-1 S084681539 T bkhANR—hS—22 BELT COVER COLLAR ASSY
35-1-1 S07660000 4ldLH5 - RUBBER COLLAR
35-2-1 062712012 A+~ 476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20
35-2-2 025050332 dlesFH2H15 WASHER, PLAIN L 5
35-2-3 062680812 1|+~ 3437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SMM4.37-40X8
35-2-4 025680232 eSS HEF10437 WASHER, PLA!N M 4.37
35-2-5 100668002 2IFITET F IE5EX20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
35-2-6 025750132 2ieSHH 230556 WASHER, PLAIN 5 5.56
39 538300001 1Y F7Fo s KMEE LIFTER ASSY
39-1 146039001 1|E¥TFFIE£F KMNEE LIFTER JOINT
39-2 1¢0463001 1|n2 #7394 BOLT, SM7.34
39-3 017762013 114 k5.95%20 BOLT, SM5.95X20
39-4 538278001 1|\EH¥TFHFraesiiy K MNEE LIFTER BAR
39-5 534756001 1ev¥Fr KMNEE LIFTER PLATE
39-6 114967001 TJEFFTTFA RN KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
39-7 110087001 113 595 BOLT, SM5.95
39-8 531885001 e TFFhii- KNEE LIFTER PILATE COVER
41 511243001 1NNARE=-FZH4 14— SCREW GRIVER
42 233090002 T|HBE U & o 4 3 HB SETTING PLATE #3
44 062681212 3|+ ~2437-40%12 SCREW, PAN 5M&.37-40X12
46 159384009 TN FHyyIvos HEAD REST
"FFgLm=—u" “ OPTION PARTS "
37 501284001 TB31ATaASF—-% HEIGHT GAUGE, ROTARY HOOK-E831
AN H— FH <FOR STANDARD >
17-1 S02766009 1|f r&FH147 33D COTTON STAND ASSY (3D)
17-1-1 150180001 3|ohH¥S SPOOL STAND BASE
17-1-2 15G182000 32T =T SPOOL MAT
17-1-3 126863001 AT —ew g SPQOL CUSHION
17-1-4 S02775001 117238 A PIPE SCREW SET (A)
17=-1-4-1 150206002 1|ESHH %16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
17-1-4-2 538648001 11687+ buss MUT, U5/8-28
17-1-4-3 $30302000 1KY 74 0s PE. BAG, 70X70
17-1-5 156112003 12z 417D COLUMN PIPE (D)
17-1-6 150173003 12546531 h COLUMN JOINT
17-1-7 540640001 = AE G L A BV COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREW
17-1-7-1 150174000 11a546%vv 7 COLUMN CAP
17-1-8 521758001 J|IAF=IxitY SPOOL SCREW SET l
17-1-8-1 150172002 I 2F—IS B SPOOL SHAFT (B)
17-1-8-2 028050246 3/ E2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-1-8-3 021500106 3133+ ks NUT, 1 M5
17-1-9 150188009 12T =LA =4 Ta SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
17-1-10 502779009 1|2 F=Fk4d—2 SPOOL HOLDER 3
17-1-11 S02788009 1|2 LY EneH—49 23 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
17-1-11-1 502789009 1A LY B =3 THREAD HANGER 3
17-1-11-2 150183000 IR o A - THREAD HANGER BASE
i7-1-11-32 142990001 J|A LS EFY 2 THREAD BUSH
17-1-12 S40641001 MN2aF-hSozieyba SPOOL SCREW SET (A)
17-1-12-1 021500106 4113 F k5 MUT, 1 M5
17-1-12-2 S37038001 1|F~aESHEX14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
17-1-12-3 37037001 1|F~0k > H5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER]) M5X32
17-1-12-4 062501406 2|F~05xX14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-1-12-5 530302000 1|H1) 24058 PE. BAG, 70X70
17-1-13 540644001 B S - PR R HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
17-1-13-1 021500106 112+ ¥ ks NUT, 1 M5
17-1-13-2 031452206 1| 7/E74a5x22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
17-1-13-3 062501006 1|7+~3sx10 [SCEEW, PAN M5X10

118-U75-910



23

ATIR SRR (R4 3/ Accessories (Thread Trimmer) / Zubeh&r (Fadenabschneider)

/ Accessoires (Coupe-fil) / Accescrios {Cortahilos)

118-U75-910




)

)

L

L

Z3 . (TR 5ARBER (RE)4) ) / Accessories (Thread Trimmer) / Zubehér (Fadenabschneider)
! Accessoires (Coupe-fil) / Accesorios (Cortahilos)

RV

REF.NOQ. CODE Q'TY B MAME OF PARTS
<HLUHE> <.FOR THREAD TRiIMMER >

17-2 507558009 1| F#F 4+ % 3IDRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
17-2-1 150180001 o r¥s SPOCLSTAMND BASE
17-2-2 150182000 JAF=lvV R SPOOL MAT
17-2-3 126863001 Sy P P R SPOOL CUSHION
17-2-4 502777001 1|]/¢1 o2 <+ kB PIPE (D) SCREW SET (B)
17-2-4-1 150206002 1Y H 216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
17-2-4-2 538648001 1162+ UsSB NUT, LI5/8-28
17-2-4-3 156174000 1asaxvy7r COLUMN CaAP
17-2-4-4 S01005000 Z|TrkaFda RUBBER WASHER
17-2-4-5 S02747101 1| bFHArsiz SPRING
17-2-5 S04103001 1A Pt aHHT Y THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
17-2-6 142997001 1T rP313 THREAD GUIDE 2
17-2-7 S40640001 1 =R VA S G X L T COLUMN PIPE WITH SCREWY
17-2-7-1 150174000 = F A COLUMN CAP
17-2-8 156112003 1135 L817D COLUMN PiPE (D)
17-2-9 150173003 Taz4avaqe b COLUMN JOINT
17-2-10 321798001 E1 S V- BV S TR SPOOL SCREW 5ET
17-2-10-1 150179002 3|l2aF-Lvse SPOOL SHAFT (B)
17-2-10-2 028050246 3R HF2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-2-10-3 021500106 313+ by NUT, 1 M5
17-2-11 150185009 (R E B P o & o PE- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
17-2-12 138343001 L i s JOINT
17-2-13 150188009 1WAF—lbdFLd—wHTa SPOOIL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
17-2-14 S02778002 12T =k —=2 SPOOL HOLDER 2
17-2-15 502786002 1ALV EnH—% 322 THREAD HANGER ASSY 2
17-2-15-1 S02787002 ALY ENLH=2 THREAD HANGER 2
17-2-15-2 150183000 2| hEnaH—-41 THREAD HANGER BASE
17-2-15-3 142990001 2| ALy EFYLa THREAD BUSH
17-2-16 540641001 TN AF=nTa2T0Y 1 p SPOOL SCREW SET {A)
17-2-16-1 021500106 A1+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
17-2-16-2 S37038001 1|+~ 5¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
17-2-16-3 $37037001 1|+~ k5¥s5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-2-16-4 0625014086 2[F+~25x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-2-17 540643001 TR E - HEFR Ty HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
17-2-17-1 014060632 21T+ b ABNEY 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
17-2-17-2 021500106 111334+ k5 NUT, 1 M5
17-2-17-2 S37037001 T|#~3k 5 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-2-18 540644001 1|FLT - EFZ Y L HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
17-2-18-1 (621500106 1[1ia% ks NUT, 1 M5
17-2-18-2 031452206 1|7 E 47 45%22 WOODSCREW, ROUND M4.5x22
17-2-18-3 052501006 1|#+~25%10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

19811 7E_Q4M



Wa. BES Al / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiguetas de advertencia

e o2 ]
do el b e
2 uurhn i
ML

Ref No. 5.4 /Name of paris | Size(mm) Code
:: i Mg T HEEY I -. _
900-1 | A il PEIEE S ~UL - Kl | 40X 64 §38350-001
‘ A e D
l_l&jbﬂl'!"ﬂ%-'--"'-.
900-2 Label, Qpeitios 40 X 64 S$38349-001
Eng.
Al b L=16
$36924-001
01 Mark, injury R=0.8 SIo2G00
RENE =% s
903 { | @'—“ Mark, arrow 10 % 30 S37058-001
904 PE ) g 75%125 | $37059-001
| | Mark, PE :
905 T AN $12 $37060-001
Mark, grounding
—
Fl)ﬁ‘n’.“FﬁETi
906 S it 7 72X 59 $38351-001
v Label, high temp.

118-U75-050




,

o

| &, Name of parts | Size[mm] Code
ADARGER AGEFAHR Ji DANGER i PELIGRO ‘
907-1 saneliieloc. shock 35%118 | $38352-001
4 lang.
MEERHIILAT, g s
9(7-2 | A AT S 2 edf s AL - 40 X 64 $38353-001
RIEDA 2T,

REMES JEL B e

118-U75-050




[ Memo]




B875(2 % > # — K /FOR Standard)

R R ————S

Gal. F—UVMRA—HRHR(R2L 4— )/ Gauge parts List
/ Liste des Piéces decartment (Standard) / Lista d'ePi

(Standaid) / Lehrenliste (Ngrm)
ezas de calibradores (Norma)

T 1) S T T e iy Tk Jpreee 7 “m
Ref.No.:P-20,21 | Ref.No.; P-1,2 Ref. No. : P-6 Ref. No. : P-11 Ref. No.: P-9
A S Xty b ARVE i i AR Fa U FTHIT 7
Needle Clamp Set | Meadle Clamp Set Meedle Plate Feed Dog Fresser Foot Assy
T M ﬁ = i
MNeedle Gauge |Specification 8| E[ L‘ 5 | Fﬁ ; o) _:;
()i L] el L
THRTY (R
(2.2mm) _3 h
{L)$15711001 | (L)S15713001 117369001 | 114351001 | 155463001
| i 5 (R) S15712001 | (R)}S15714001 © 158430001
/327 (4.0 mm) -3 (L) S15717001 | (L)S15719001
5 .
L S (R) 515718001 | (R)S15720001 150850001 116509001 155455001
3/16" (4.8 mm)
= 155457001
112659001
(L)$15723001 | (L)515725001 | 117133001 | me21793000] OS36564001
: (R)$15724001 | (R)S15726001 ©513588001
/4" (6.4 mm) : 0
-3 55453001
112660001
fL)S515735001 (L) 515737001 117367001 &521150001 ©536566001
" (R) S15736001 | (R)S15738001 ©153882001
5/16” (7.9 mm) -3 (L)S15747001 | (L) $15749001
5 (R) $15748001 (R) $15750001 144882001 112661001 155459001
3/8" (9.5 mm) -3
(L) 515753001 | (L)S15755001 144881101 116510101 155461001
-5
(R) $15754001 (R} S15756001 ® 153887001
1/2* (12.7 mm) -3
(L) $15765001 | (L) S15767001 S09365001 116511001 509367101
-5
(R)$15766001 | (R)S15768001 5153893001
5/8" {15.9 mm) -3
(LYS15771001 | (L) S15772001 159577001 116512001 | ©159575101
-5
(R)S15772001 | (R) $15774001 5153897001
wEE R, SEME T, ik, BEQEI T et
wr Needle hole dimensions for heavy materials {indicated with 1) are shown inthe figure right, 5 3 4
+r Die Nadelmchabmessungenfﬁrdicke Materialien {mit F bezeichnet) sind in der nebengtehEndenAbbildung * |H_
angegeben. = - —
+r Lesdimensions de trou d'aiguille pour les tissus épais {indiqué EE"JmntindiquéesdansI'illumraﬁcnadrmte. f l - . @@
¥ las dimensianes para el orificio de aguja cuando se cosen materals pesados (indicados por un asterisco £} son W“—J

a5 que se indican a la derechz.

T @EE . BHUTTIEA 2mm x ImmT T,

¢ Needle hole dimentions are 2mm x Imm (indicated by a @),

¥r Nadeldhrabmessungen 2mm x 3mm {mit & bezeichnet),

77 Les dimensions du chas de Faiguille sont de 2mm » 3mm (indiqué par le symbale &)

W7 Las dimensiones del orificio para la aguja son de 2mm x 3Imm (se indica mediante un &)

WO, FreH—H—FEasmet,

72 The © symbo! is a presser foot assy with finger guard.

“r Das Zeichen © bezeichnet einen stoffdrickerfull mit Fingerschutz.
%7 Le symbole © représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts,

T Elsimbolo © es un prensatelzs para el protector de dedos,




Ga2 . & — S —EBF (YY) H)/ Gauge parts List (Thread Trimmer)
/ Lehrenliste Fadenabschneider (Fadenabschneider)
/ Liste des Piéces decartment (Coupe-fil)
/ Lista d’ePiezas de calibradores (Cortahilos)

BR75 (%t ¢) F/FOR Thread Trimimer)

Ref. No.: P-20,21 | Pef.No.: P-1,2 Ref. Mo. : P-6 Ref. No, : P-11 Ref No.: P-9
M)A ER b FARTIE- & s B ARV 1 T U P, s e s B
Needle Clamp Set | Needle Clamp Set Meedle Plate Feed Dog Presser Foot Bssy
& 8 4 A3 3
Needle Gauge | Specification H’ : =] e =
_; _.l il i —
L (R} iL: (Rl
3/32" (2.4 mm) (L) 515705001 | (L} 515707001
| -5 (R) 515706001 | (R) 515708001 159328001 148697001 520223001
1/8" (3.2 mm) -3 (L}S15711001 | (L)S15713001 148698001 155463001
o (R)515712001 | (R)S1571400% | 122722007 7728699001 | ©336592001
5/32" (4.0 mm} -3 (L) $15717001 | (LYS15719001 148700001
5 (R)S15718001 | (315720001 | 155724001 [T2g701001 | 155455001
16" B - = 2001
. s b 2 (L) $15723001 | (L)$15725001 | 455851001 ]:ﬁ;gag; 155457001
= —4 (R)S15724001 | (R)515726001 5507505001 ©536554001
732" (5.6 mmi) -3 (LYS15729001 | (L)S15731001
5 (R)$15730001 | (R)S15732001 156816001 S$16223001 516224001
1/4" (5.4 mm) -3 148704001
L) $15735001 L) S15737001
= [ ]5 o ; '1; LAY~ as70500) 155453001
= (R) 1573600 (R) 5157 1 ©158756001 ©536566001
5/16" {(7.9mm} -3 (L) 515747001 (L) 515749001 149692001
5 (Rys15748001 | (Rys15750001 | 137855007 [ 10697007 | - 155459001
3/8" (9.5 mm) -3 (L) $15753001 | (L) 515755001 149939001
5 (R)S15754001 | (R)S15756001 | 159857001 T 29938007 | 135461001
172 % (12.7 mm) -3 (L) 15765001 | (L)S15767001 149676001
5 (R)S15766001 | (R)S15768001 | 149677001 ™ 149675001 | ©509367101
c/8" (15.9 mm) -3 (L) S15771001 | (L) 515773001 149949001
5 (R)515772001 | (R)S15774001 | 149954001 40928007 | ©159573101
fr3m” OF--VEMRAT IS, DEXI{#T~-F18DHEMBLTTF SV,
Trlse a DEX1{#7~#18) needle when using a 3/32" gauge.
Yryerwenden Sie eine DBX1-Madel (#£7~#18) fir eine 3/32" -Lehre.
< Utiliser une aiguille DEX1{#7~#18) lors de I'utilisation d'un colibre 3/32" .
“rUsar una aguja DBX1{No.7~18) con l2 gulga de 3/32 pulgy.
Lo BEN. BEMBTT, #TCTER., SEOLICR-TVEY,
¥+ Needle hole dimensions for heavy materials (indicated with (©) are shown in the figure right. 5
<7 Die Madellochabmessungen flr dicke Materialien (it & bezeichnet) sind in der nebenstehenden Abbildung :
angegeben. 2 4 u:r-.:‘—:rn_'_'_‘,_

< Les dimensions de trou d'aiguille pour les tissus épais (indique I ysont indiquées dans 'illustration a droite,
v las dimensiones para el orificio de aguja cuando se cosen materals pesados {indicados por un asterisco ) son

las que se indican a la derecha,

Y QEME., T A —H—-FRBABTY.
1 The © symbol is a presser foot assy with finger guard.

<= Das Zeichen © bezeichnet einen Stoffdrickerfuld mit Fingerschutz.
¥z Le symbole © représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts.

+rEl simbolo © es un prensatelas para el protector de dedos.

i

118-U75-231




Ga3. 7 — U E35A—53% (B8750 A) / Gauge parts List (R8750) / Lehrenliste (B§750)
/ Liste des Pieéces decartment (B8750) / Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores (B8750)

v

I

B8750
.I _ ERSES |
Raf.No.: P-20,27 | Ref.No.:P-1,2 Ref. No. : P-6 Ref. No.: P-11 Ref. No. : P-9
AN & L0 AR R b ARV o e A =l 0 Br i
Needle ClampSet | Needle ClampSet | Needle Plate Feed Dog Presser Foot Assy
gt M e = = e
Needle Gauge |Specification q L { l T ] e
L | J o | — e [ =
5f32" {(4.0mm} -3 (LY515717001 | (L) 315719001 148700001
5 (R) $15718001 | (R)s1s720001 | 13212101 T g701001| 153455001
/16" (4.8 mm) -3 i 148702001
5 (L) 515723001 {L)ST%?IEGG. 513514101 148703001 155457001
= (R) 515724001 | (R)515726001 ©507905001 536564001
1/4" (6.4 mm) -3 148704001
5 iL) 515735001 | (L)515737001 | $13510101 148705001 155453001
7 (R)S15736001 | {R) 515738001 158756001 ©536566001
5/16"  (7.9mm) -3 (L)S15747001 | (L}S1574%00% | 149632001
— L .1 d
5 (R)515748001 | (R)s15750001 | 13318101 M Ta5egio01 | 155459001
3/8" {9.5 mm) -3 {LY515753001 | (L) 515755001 145935001
5 (R)S15754001 { (R)515756001 | °1°> 8101 T agg3gp0r:| 155461001
iwRER. HEMETY. HNTEd. SR0LI KT ET,
v Needle hele dimensions for heavy materials {indicated with ) are shown in the figure right. 9
77 Die Nadellochabmessungen fir dicke Materialien (mit ® bezeichnet) sind in der nebenstehenden Abbildung I~
angegeben. 2,4ﬁ‘|"‘—;§ Tl
w7 Les dimensions de trou d'aiguille pour les tissus épais (indiqué & ) sont indiquées dans I'illustration & droite. # f“‘J“%“' @le)
Tr lasdimensiones para el orificio de aguja cuando se cosen materals pesados (indicados por un asterisca () son —U-W §
las que se indican a la derecha,
wOHER., FroN—H—FRHEIMATT.
77 The © symbol is a presser foot assy with finger guard.
vr Das Zeichen © bezeichnet einen Stoffdriickerful mit Fingerschutz.
77 Le symboie £ représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts.
ir Elsimbolo © es un prensatelas para el protector de dedos.
shREs g % . o
! -3/ /For”-3" | -5 /For"-5" | -7 B /For "-7"
Retf. No. Mame of Parts Parts Code Parts Code Parts Code
1-5 MWUFE LY 3 (BE30E / Neadle Positon Width : 2.4 mm ) :
NEEDLE BAR (L} ASSY 153604101 153604101 S09151001
1-6 MURGRY 2 (BERDR /Neadle Positon Width : 2.4 mm) y
NEEDLE BAR (R) ASSY 153606001 153606001 509149001

i cHDBERR . HETHESTY. (ZHAOE. L THRRKESLOBUFHEE Y, )

¢ The above parts are for replacement only. (Use of these parts wiil result in a slight amount of vertical play.)

¥¢Die oben aufgefGhrten Teile sind nur fir den Austausch. {Durch die Verwendung dieser Teile entsteht 2in kleines vertikales spiel.)
T Les pidces ci-dessus ne peuvent servir g'en tant que pidces de rechange, (L'utilisation de ces piéces provaquera un léger jeu vertical).
¥ Las piezas anteriores sélo se usan par recambio. (El uso de estas piezas produce un ligero juego vertical).

118-U75-231



Gad . & — B S—55% (B875 , B8750 F) / Gauge parts List ("B&75","B8750")

/ Lehrenliste ("B875","B8750") / Liste des Piéces decartment {"B875","B8750")

/ Lista d'ePiszas de

B875,B8750 A /For "

calibradores ("B875","

B875" & "B8750"

B8750")

FEEHS & & /Name of Parts
Ref. No. Parts Code

25-1 SN A A4 3 /NEEDLE BARCLAMPASSY ... He& A/Mark A
S00858001

25-2 ) ES A %5 3 NEEDLE BARCLAMP ASSY ... #2S B/MarkB
SQ0858002

25-3 /v e o & 47 = (NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY . 28 C/MarkC
SOOE58003

1=12 A1) 24 2 /SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
0Tkt [ o R 8 S M S it i 158 18 25/ Mark 25
GORETRMEEY . LA e . = 30/ Mark 30
07525003 %, . |, | . (EL L 15 i n T RNER 508 35/ Mark 35
L A AT ¥ pa it mmaest o cares e 2= 40/ Mark 40
SO R T ROy ik & b O FLTE RS 22 45/ Mark 45
e e LA A o e i TR e o i2= 50/ Mark 50
Lt ST 0 3] T . RERUEI O & | I-7-5 % 228 55/ Mark 55
A 0 [ S T PR i A 2= 60/ Mark &0
S DTS TE DD el e i et il iS85/ Mark 65
YU T EAr )0 [ e, oo IR Y Siees i2= 70/ Mark 70
Uy A s S 1 B S L L Y SO = 75/ Mark 75
ROZETISD -t | SR SR RO T f2= 80/ Mark 8G

wrhiRE&Er—F-EMBLLE.

CENT &L,

v Check the replacement index for the above parts befor cdering.
7 Vor dem Bestellen den Austauschindex obenstehenden Teile kontrollierzn.

¥ Avant de passer commande, consulter 'index de pidces de rechange pour les piéces ci-dessous.
Yr Verificar 2l codigo de recambio de las piezas a anteriores, antes de hacer el pedido.

118-U75-231




F5! /INDEX /VERZEICH!S
/ INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NG. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
500858001 |C  -25-1 b 506068000 §Y -13-1 52 507437001 | K1 -25 24
500858002 | T -25-2 & 506069009 |Y -13-2 52 5074460C1 L -10 28
500858003 {C -25-3 6 506241000 |T -4 44 507447001 L -1041 28
501005000 | £3 -17-2-4-4 62 506242001 |T -5 44 S07453000 |M - 47 30
501284001 | Z2 -37 bU 506243101 |7 -6 44 507454000 | M -48 30
$01302009 |21 -24 58 506538202 | AA - 1-1 54 507455100 | M - 49 30
SG1303000 | Z1 -25 58 Al - 2-1 54 507456000 M - 50 30
501304G001 §JC  -10 8 507027001 |V  -1-B 48 507457100 |M - 51 30

B =12 16 SO7030003 |V -1-11 48 507458160 | M -53 30

Jo =14 22 507031009 [V -1-11-1 43 507459100 |M -54 30

g -8 22 507045009 |V -1 48 507460100 | M -46 30
S01327001 ¢  -1C 22 AA - 2-11 54 50746200C |M -69 32
501328001 1) - 11 22 507320000 A -13-2 2 507463000 [M -70 32
502499009 A -7 2 A -14-2 2 507464100 {M -74 32
502580002 | G1 -11-1 18 507327001 A -21 2 507467001 [M -78 32
502581002 |G1 -11-2 18 A -23 2 507468000 {M -89 32
502582001 |G1 -11-4 18 S07329001 |B -5 4 507469001 M - 87 32
502584000 | G1 -11-4-1 18 S07330201 |B -3 4 M -125 32
502585000 yG1 -11-4-2 18 507334001 |B -22 a S074710061 | M - 22 20
502586101 1 G1 -13-7 18 AB -14-1 56 507473000 |M - 86 32
502588000 §jG1 -11-8 18 507339109 |[B -26 4 507476000 | M -36 30
5025839000 | G1 -11-10 18 507340009 |B -19 4 507477000 1M -4 30
502580000 1 G1 -11-12 18 507341009 |B  -19 4 SO07478000 |M -5 30
502591000 1 G1 -11-13 18 507344101 1C  -16 8 507481009 M -87 32
502592002 1G1 -11-12 18 507345001 |E -7 14 507487101 N1 - 3-1-7 34
502593001 | G1 -11-14 18 507346101 JE -6 14 N2 -1-2-6 36
502664001 R -1-4 42 507347101 JE -9 14 5074880C1 N1 - 1-1-10 34
502665000 YR -1-5 42 507348001 {E -16 14 N2 -3-2-10 36
502745001 1Q -54 40 507349001 |E -17 14 507490001 | N1 - 1-1-18 34

G1 -11-15 18 507350001 |E -18 14 N2 -2$-2-13 36
502747101 | Z3 -17-2-4-5 62 50735100% |[E -13 14 507492209 [ N2 - 1-2 36
502759000 | Y -1-1-1 52 507353001 fE -13 14 507493001 N1 -2 34

Y -1-2-1 52 507355001 JE -21 14 507434001 |P - %2 36
S02760000 Y -10 52 B~ =2 14 S07495009 |Q -1 38
S02766009 §Z2 -17-1 60 507356001 |E -4 14 507496001 |Q -4 38
502775001 {Z2 -17-1-4 60 S07357001 |E -26 14 507497101 |Q -6 38
S02777001 | Z3 -17-2-4 b2 507358001 yE -24 14 507498001 1Q -9 38
502778002 ¢ Z3 -17-2-14 62 507359001 fE -27 14 507495001 | Q@ -10 38
502779009 |22 -17-1-10 60 507363001 |F - 1-1 16 s07500CG01 | Q@ -12 38
502786002 y Z3 -17-2-15 62 507364001 |F -1-3 16 507501001 |1Q -13 28
502787002 § Z3-17-2-15-1 b2 507369001 |F -22 16 507502101 |Q -15 38
02788009 |22 -17-1-11 60 507370101 |F -23 16 507508001 |Q -21 38
502789009 | Z2- 17-1-11-1 60 507371001 |F -24 16 507505001 fQ -23 28
503289001 |M -60 30 507372001 \F -24 16 507510001 |Q -24 38

M -6 30 507373109 |F -25 16 507511001 |Q -26 38

M -73 32 507374109 |F -29 16 507512001 | Q -26-1 38

AB -12-2 56 S07375001 yF -3 16 507514001 |Q -26-2 38
503328000 |Q -53-1 40 507376001 |F -35 16 507516001 |Q -26-3 38
503681302 § AA -2-1 54 507377001 jF -36 16 507519001 1Q -31 38

AA -2-1 54 507380001 | F -32 16 507520001 |Q -32 38

G1 -11 18 507381001 |J -12 22 507521001 1GQ -35 38
S03814001 1Y - 11 52 507385002 |1 -1 22 507522001 {Q -36 38
503815001 jQ -52 40 507386001 |H -2 20 507523101 {Q -40 40
504109001 | Z3 -17-2-5 62 507387001 |H -7 20 507524101 1Q -43 40
504206302 | AA -1-1 54 307417001 | K1 -9 24 S07525000 |Q -45 40

AA - 2-1 54 507419001 | K1 -8 24 507526201 |Q -47 40
505247101 | X -5 50 507420000 { K1 -7 24 507527001 |Q -49 40
505977000 | G1 -11-24-1 18 507424001 |R -15 42 507528000 {S -3 44
505981000 {X -5-2 50 507430001 | K1 -28 24 507529001 |S -1 44

G1 -11-24 18 507431001 | K1 -30 24 507531001 §s -9 44
505982000 | X -5-3 50 507434101 } K1 -34 24 SO7532001 §s - 11 44

G1 -11-25 18 507435001 [ K1 -36 24 S07533001 |S -5 44
506004001 fQ -53 40 507436001 1 K1 -24 24 507534001 §5  -1i3 44




CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S07537209 |[R -1 42 509266902 K2 -43 25 514325009 (D -43 10
S0754G109 jR -1 42 $09267002 | K2-23-1-1-1 26 514506001 JAB -4 56
507542301 |[R -1 42 $09268002 | K2-23-1-1-1 26 $15584209 | N1 - 1-1 34
507543101 R -11-1 42 S09273001 | Kz-23-1-1-2 26 15889001 |21 -21-F7 58
07550001 |R  -11-2 42 S09274C01 | K2- 23-1-1-2 26 $16471001 |D -20 10
507552001 |[R -11-7 42 $09279001 | K2-23-1-2 26 S17774001 |21 -4 58
07553001 {R -14 42 309280001 | Kz-23-1-2 26 518634001 |Z1 - 15-5 58
507558009 | Z3 -17-2 62 509284001 | K2-23-1-2-6 26 518884009 |Q -1 38
507566109 |A -3 2 SC9285001 |K1 -41 24 518885009 |J -3 s
SO7567001 |B  -24 4 21.-1=14 58 $18889001 |Q -53 40

AB -13-i 56 509286000 [K1 -42 24 $21195001 (M -82 32
507570001 |M -76 32 509314001 |F -1 16 $211960601 |M - 104 32
S07571000 | M -39 30 509364000 M -94 32 521798001 {Zz2 -17-1-8 60
s07572001 |C -1 ] 502359000 M -93 32 23 -17%-2-10 52
507574001 {C -1-10 6 $10550001 jAA -2-5 54 529437001 1Q -4%2 40
507575000 | € -1-12 6 Z1 -21-3 58 529797201 | Q@ -47 40
S07575001 jC  -1-12 6 510780001 |E -13 14 $30005001 |D -45 i0
507575002 |C  -1-12 & S10781001 |[E -16 14 $303062000 {22 -17-1-4-3 50
S07575003 |C  -1-12 6 511072001 |D -4 i0 Z2-17-1-12-5 60
S07575004 |C -1-12 6 511210000 }Q -56 40 S31006001 {E -10 14
507575005 §jC 1-12 B 511243001 122 -41 60 531012001 |{E -3 14
S07575006 |C  -1-12 6 511244001 §ypP -7 36 $321013001 |JE -4 &
S07575007 ¥ C 1-12 6 <11308001 yU -1-2-7 46 $31024001 1 AA -1-9 54
S07575C08 | C 1-12 & $11683000 |Q -37 40 A - 2-9 54
SO7575008 | C 1-12 B S11684000 |Q - 56-1 40 G1 -12 18
07575010 |C -1-12 6 512445001 fjL -5 28 $31885001 |22 -39-8 50
s07575011 fC  -1-% B 512698001 jF -38 i6 532904000 | W -1-3 48
07581001 |D -1 10 513021001 1K1 -16 24 $32905000 |W -1-4 48
s07584001 |D -3 i0 $13085001 |P -3 36 $32910000 |W -1-5 48
S07585162 |D -5 i0 P -20-3 36 533689002 B -20 4
507586001 | O -23 10 P -21-2 36 533821000 |S ~-15 44
S07587101 |{D -13 10 513161001 |AB -13 56 534184000 | M -71 32
SO07588001 | O -22-1 10 513465109 |G -37 12 534279001 |W -1 48
S07589001 | G2 -1 20 513466009 ;D -38-1 12 $34280001 |W - 1-1 48
507590001 |G2 -3 20 513467109 |D -37-1 12 534281000 jW -1-2 48
507591007 | G2 -9 20 513470009 |D -38 12 534282000 yW -1-5 48
SO7658001 [K1 -27 24 513472009 |D -37-2 12 534284001 |W -1 48
507660000 |22 -35-1-1 60 D -38-2 12 534306001 |A -13 2
S07729001 | AA -2-7 54 $13485009 |D -37-4 12 534307001 |A -13-1 2

Z1 -21-7 58 513486009 |D -37-5 12 $34310001 |A -14 2
SO7810000 | M  -52 30 513487001 |J -23 22 $34311001 JA  -14-1 2
507876001 |M -9 32 $134839001 )Y -16 52 534435001 | K1 -38 24

M -98 32 $13491001 | Y -14 52 534436001 K1 -39 24

M -49 32 51349200% |Y - 21 52 $34438001 1A - 15-1 2
508468109 |Z2 - 35-1 60 513494001 §J -18 22 $34444001 1Q -19 38
S0B469009 |[R -6 42 $13495002 [Y -13 52 534561001 |C -1-7-4 6
SO8604001 N1 - 1-1-1 34 $13496009 |J -20 22 534562001 |C - 1-7-5 6
S08605101 N1 -1-1-21 34 $13499009 1Y - 1-1 52 £34756001 (22 -39-5 a0
S086060071 N1 - 1-1-22 34 513503109 ¢ ¥ - 1-2 52 536663001 A -15 2
SO8607001 N1 -1-i-2 34 513509001 Y 12 52 536670000 [M -59 30
508608001 1 -1-1-3 34 513520001 1Y -19 52 AB -14-2 56
508609101 N1 -1-1-23 34 $13521109 | D -31 10 536924001 |A -901 2
SO8610101 | N1 -1-1-24 34 513523101 | -31-1 10 Wa - 901 63
509149001 JC  -1-6 5 513524100 i -31-3 10 S37037001 | Z22-17-1-12-3 60
509151001 jC  -1-5 & 513525001 {D -35 10 Z3-17-2-16-3 62
S091620C1 jC -1 & $13526009 |D -29 10 Z3- 17-2-17-3 62
508254301 |F -20 16 $13527001 |D -22-2 10 S37038001 | 22-17-1-12-2 60
509259001 JK1 -5 24 513547009 fU -3 46 Z3-17-2-16-2 62
502266001 1 -6 24 513615002 | K2 -23-1-1 26 $37058001 1A -903 2
509261001 K1 -6 24 S13615902 K2 -43-1 26 Wa -903 63
509265002 | K2 -23-1 26 513616002 | K2 -23-1-1 26 S3705%001 14 -804 2
509265902 K2 -43 26 513616902 | K2 -43-1 26 Wa - 904 b3
509266002 | K2 -23-1 26 514189100 |M - 100 32 | 537060001 J A -905 2

g



CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. | Page
$37060001 |Wa - 905 63 538445000 |M - 108 32 021500106 | Z3- 17-2-16-1 | 62
$38212001 |K1 -19 24 538446000 |M - 109 32 z3-17-2-17-2 | 62
$38213051 |K1 - 12-1 24 538447000 |M -114 32 73-17-2-18-1 | 62
$38237001 |L - 11 28 Mo -116 32 021660102 |H - 15 20
538241051 |8 -1 4 538448000 |V -115 32 S0t =07 44
$38242051 |B - 14-1 4 $38450000 |Mm -117 32 021670102 |E - 23 14
$38243051 |B - 14-2 4 38481000 |M - 63 30 Q -34 38
$38244000 |B - 17 4 538648001 |Z2- 17-1-4-2 60 025040232 |[R -3 42
$38245051 |L - 11-1 28 Z3- 17-2-4-2 62 025040233 |v -1-8 48
$38247000 |M - 106 32 539086001 |Z1- 15-10 58 025050232 |U -6 46
$38251000 |M - 119 32 540646001 |Z2- 17-1-7 60 025050332 |Z2 -35-2-2 60
$38252007 |L -4 28 Z3- 17-2-7 62 025060132 |H -13 20
538253001 |L -4 28 540641001 |Z2- 17-1-12 60 025060232 |G1 - 11-21 18
$38261001 |M - 120 32 Z23- 17-2-16 62 025100132 |7 - 26 16
38262001 |M -118 32 $40643001 | Z3- 17-2-17 62 025350236 |Y -4 52
38263001 |F -2 16 540644001 | Z2-17-1-13 60 025680132 | K1 -35 24
538264001 |M - 121 32 Z3- 17-2-18 62 025680232 |Z2 - 35-2-4 60
538265000 |M -113 32 002300506 | D  -37-§-1 12 025710132 |G2 -5 20
538267000 M -112 22 D -38-1-1 12 025710232 |F  -34 16
$38268001 |L - 14 28 002300605 |D -37-6 12 M -26 30
$38269000 |M -38 30 002561002 |U -4 46 Q -39 38
§38270001 |8 -1 4 002501003 [X -1-14 50 R -11-6 42
$38271001 |H -4 20 008300602 | P -37-3 12 Kl -12-4 24
$38272000 {H -16 20 D -37-8 12 025750132 |22 -35-2-6 60
38273000 |Z1 -21-1 58 D -383 12 028030243 |D -37:7 12
538276001 |Z1 -21-2 58 008400604 |U - 1-2-5 46 028040243 |V -1-9 48
538278001 |22 -33-4 60 011679312 |0 -26 10 028050242 |J -22 22
$38284001 |F - 13-1 16 013660412 [P - 1-1 36 u -5 46
$38252001 |M -6 30 P . -2+ 36 028050243 | X -1-15 50
$38295000 |L -1 28 013660612 | N1 -1-1-25 34 028050246 |Z2- 17-1-8-2 60
$38297001 |21 -21 58 013710512 |K1 -10 24 72-17-2-10-2 | 62
$38298001 |z1 -21 58 013711012 |K1 -17 24 028350242 |Y -5 52
§38299001 |M -7 30 014060632 | z3-17-2-17-1 | 62 i . =3 52
38300001 |z2 -39 60 014680422 |E -19-2 14 028680242 |C -18 8
$38349001 |A -900-2 2 Rs - ~#l14341 42 021452206 {Z2-17-1=13-2 | 60

Wa -900-2 63 i¥r . - 122 52 73-17-2218-2 | 62
$38250001 |A - 900-1 2 014680622 |Q -8 38 031553202 | AA -1-8 54

Wa -900-1 63 Ki -33 24 AA -2-8 54
§38351001 |A -906 2 K1 -37 24 G1 -16 18

G1 -11-26 18 014760622 {F -39 16 034422503 |V -2 48

Wa -90% 63 H -10 20 AA -2-12 54
538352001 |A  -907-1 2 014771022 |8 -15 a 037301017 |U -1-1-4 46

Wa -907-1 64 Fi. =51 16 047301442 |A -32 2
38353001 |A - 907-2 2 . =104 28 047301842 {D - 8-1 10

Wa -907-2 64 L -16 28 048030342 | -2 44
38395001 |B - 21 4 G -25-2 38 048040342 |5 -6 22

AB -12-1 56 014780622 |B -4 4 G2 -7 20
$38397000 |B -& 4 014781032 |B -2 4 K1 -31 24
38299001 |B -9 4 B -23 4 048060342 |F - 10 16
$38405001 | AB - 12 56 Ee. 2 14 AA -1-10 54
$38410001 |L -2 28 H -3 20 Ab - 2-1 54
$28417001 |M -24 30 I%. -3 23 G1 -13 18

AB - 11 56 Q. -22 38 048080342 |F  -25 16
538419001 |Q -28 38 014821022 {c - 11 8 048090342 |5 -31-2 10
$38420001 |Q -29 38 016771032 |B - 16 4 R -e2 42
$38421001 [R - 11-4 42 017762013 {Z2 -39-3 60 060300606 | W -1-6 48
538425001 |F - 13 16 018401022 |Y¥ -17 52 060660512 IC - 1-16 8
538426000 R - 1-3 42 021460103 U -8 46 M -85 32
538428001 |F - 13-2 16 021400164 |V -1-10 48 060670512 fM - 13 30
538439000 |M - 12 32 021560106 |Z2- 17-1-8-3 60 061401217 JU -1-1-8 46
538442001 L - 15 28 70 170312+ 60 062300612 |R -4 42
538443001 M - 110 32 22- 17-1-13-1 60 062351216 JE - 11 14
538444001 M - 111 32 23- 17-2-10-3 | 62 062401006 |V - 1-7 a8




CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NG. |Page
062401012 |[R -2 42 062681212 |22 -44 ) 102731004 |C - 1-4 B
062500812 |J -4 22 062681412 |A -30 2 1048210069 | M - 31 30

JET g 22 062681612 |T -7 44 Mo -97 32
062501006 |Z2-17-1-13-3 | 60 062710612 {F -3 16 104885101 |21 -21-5 58
Z23-17-2-18-3 b2 F =37 16 1051617002 M -122 32
062501202 |1 - 21 22 M -123 32 105173004 |G2 -4 20
062501406 |Z2-17-1-12-4 | 60 g 243 44 105237002 |¥ -20 52
73-17-2-16-4 | 62 W -2 48] | 105351002 |¢ -5 8
062660412 [M -19 30 062710812 |R - 11-5 42 107030001 |C - 1-2 5
062661212 [H - 14 20 YEI=1E 52 107155001 | M -29 30
R -11-8 42 062711012 |D -2 10 107272002 |y -2 52
S .16 44 B3 10 107415011 |A -9 2
062670412 |Y -6 52 ST 16 Z1 -10 58
062670512 (B -27 4 M =11 30 107415014 A -9 2
B- <6 10 M -25 30 75~ <10 58
g% - 228 22 oL =74 38 107415019 {A -9 2
M -15 30 Q'8 38 Zi- =10 58
M -17 30 RE- =12 42 107415021 |21 -10 58
M -23 30 E =23 44 107415022 |A -¢ 2
M -77 32 K1 -29 24 21 -10 58
M -83 32 062711412 |D  -17 10 108254001 |N1 - 1-1-4 34
g - -3 38 Tt =219 44 NZ -1-2-3 36
R -9 42 062712012 |22 -35-2-1 60 108265009 | N1 -1-1-6 34
Re - 45 42 062761212 |G1 -11-3 18 N2 -1-2-5 36
%t - -g 44 062761412 |H - 12 20 108266001 |N1 -9 - 34
wWo-4 48 062781412 |J -2 22 108549001 |F  -13-5 16
% - -9 52 062782512 |K1 -3 24 108802001 |M - 64 30
Y -22 52 071063550 |D - 15 10 M -85 30
W - =7 52 D -42 10 108960002 | K1 -26 24
N1 ! A5 20 34 072600480 |L - 10-2 28 N1 -12 34
N1 -6-1 34 081030070 {M - 27 30 109774000 £ Z1 -29 58
71 -21-10 58 100022004 |21 -21-6 58 110087001 |V  -1-5 48
062670612 1M - 101 32 100022005 |Q - 26-5 38 72 -39-7 60
M -103 32 100032004 [P -8 26 110161004 |s -4 a4
BT 41511 18 100064002 |N1 -4 24 110161006 | K1 -12-3 24
G1 -11-18 18 100105005 |€  -1-7-9 E 110201001 [o -30 10
G1 -11-20 18 100197002 |K: -4 24 @ -5 28
062670712 |F  -28 16 100250001 |B -7 4 111191001 [M -67 3¢
A A3 52 100251001 |B - 12 4 M -96 32
062670812 |¢  -1-11 6 e - 552 28 112576001 |B  -13 4
Q -44 40 Q -42 40 112588101 |C  -1-1 8
§7- -5 44 100257010 [M - 44 30 112590001 | -1-3 6
062670815 (M -3 30 100328001 |F  -19 16 112594001 |C -2 g
062671012 A -4 2 100366002 |Z1 -15-b 58 112595000 |C -4 8
Var -3 52 100401001 |21 -15-2 58 112596101 |C -5 8
G1 -11-9 18 100463001 [V -1-3 48 112597101 jC -7 8
062671412 |E -22 14 72 -39-2 6C 112598001 |€ -9 8
Gt -8 36 100477009 |21 -13 58 112609607 |C  -1-7-7 6
062680663 |Q -55 4G 109511003 |J  -17 22 112658001 | N1 - 10 34
G1 -11-16 18 100645003 A -28 2 NT =11 34
062680812 |D -2 10 A -28 2 112684001 |L - 5-1 28
M -79 32 8- -8 44 - gl 28
Rt -7 42 100657001 |21 -15-7 58 112706001 | K1 -27-1 24
5% - 10 44 100859001 |Z1 -15-8 58 112709001 | N1 - 1-1-19 34
- 1B 44 100662001 {Z1 -15-9 58 N1 -5 34
N1 -8 34 100666002 |Z1 - 16 58 112712001 |N1 -1-1-9 34
72 -35-2-3 60 22 -35:2'5 60 N2 -1-2-8 36
06Z681012 |& -8 2 100887001 1Z1 -6 58 112715001 { N1 -1 34
B iR 16 101148001 |X -3 50 112716101 (M -9 30
062681212 |A -29 2 101268002 |C -8 8 112717001 |M - 10 30
A -29 2 101706001 |B  -11 £ 112728001 M -56 30
M2 17 20 H'' <% 20 112735000 |M -58 30
Q_-30 38 102707001 1E  -12 14 112736000 IM - 61 30

“



CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
112733001 |M -14 30 142002001 |21 -8 58 144875001 |L  -13 28
M -16 30 142026003 |V - 1-1 48 1454460017 | N1-1-1-12 34

112743001 |M  -12 30 142027601 |V -1-2 48 M2-1-2-11 36
112750000 | M -68 32 142037000 | X -1-5 =0 145446003 | Z1- 15-1 58
112753001 |M  -40 30 142038001 | X -1-6 50 145472001 {E -1 14
112758009 {M -95 32 142268001 |Q -2 38 145478101 |E -28 14
112759001 |M - 43 30 G1-11-17 18 G2 -17 20
112764001 |C -3 8 142274009 |M - 32 30 145480101 J{E -25 14
113024000 |B -25 4 M -33 30 145502001 | F -18 16
AB -13-3 56 AB -12-3 56 145573000 | Z1 - 20 58

113074001 |H -5 20 142403001 |[E -8-2 14 145646022 A -9 2
113386000 A -2 2 142443001 |21 -2 58 145646422 |21 -10 58
113431002 §T -3 44 142721001 {Z1 -9 58 146037001 121 -21-3 58
113760001 A -24 2 142746002 |F -13-3 16 146039001 22 -39-1 60
114447002 | C-1-7-13 & 142990001 1 22-17-1-11-3 69 146046000 | V-1-11-2 48
114483002 |Z2 -34 Bl Z3- 17-2-15-3 62 X-5-2-2 50
114486002 |Z2 -33 60 142997001 | 23 - 17-2-6 62 G1-11-24-3 18
114693001 |M -57 30 143484000 | Y -13-4 52 146080009 R -5 42
AB -13-2 56 143488001 | X -1-10 50 146105009 |! -8 22

114941007 | N1 -13 34 143489001 | X -1-11 50 146124001 | N1 - 1-1-5 34
114967091 |V -1-4 48 X -51-2 50 145141001 |B -8 4
22 -39-6 60 143499000 | X - 5-1-1 50 146153001 | G2 -6 20

116010C07 JA -15 2 143519001 |G -40 10 1461934000 jV-1-11-3 43
1166562003 J} -17 38 143520000 |D -39 10 X -5-3:3 50
117850001 |C -19 8 143522000 | X -5-4 50 G1-11-25-3 18
117962110 |21 -15 58 G1 -11-22 18 146253000 |Mi  -82 32
117963C01 | Z1 -15-3 58 143548000 |Q -56-2 40 146293001 |21 -21-B 58
117970061 21 -15-4 58 V-1-11-1-2 48 146354001 |C  -17 8
118320101 N1 -1-1-8 34 A -5-1-3 50 146360002 |Q -38 38
NZ -1-2-7 36 X -5-3-2 50 146367001 | AA - 2-6 54

118837001 |21 -3 58 G1-11-25-2 18 Z1 -214 58
118853001 |F - 21 16 143549000 |D -31-4 10 146597101 {D - 18 10
F -30 16 J ' -3-3 22 147504001 |F -27 16

118854000 {F - 4-2 16 J =207 22 147513001 {E -8-1 14
120752007 jQ -41 40 Q -356-3 40 148005001 K1 -12-2 24
122991001 § 21 -1 58 R -1-6 42 148450001 |H -7 20
126863001 | Z2- 17-1-3 60 V- 1-11-1-1 48 148491001 |H -8 20
Z3-17-2-3 62 W - 1-5-1 48 148494001 jH -1 20

129458102 |F -13-4 16 X -1-13 50 148511007 JR - 1-1 42
131007001 L -5-3 28 X -51-4 50 148514009 |R -8 42
131226001 JK1 - 40 24 X =521 50 148522001 {¥ -18 52
138843001 §Z3-17-2-12 62 X =531 50 148527101 |[R -13 42
138096001 |E - 19-1 14 Y -13-2-1 52 148536001 |Q - 48 40
Ro-11-2 42 G1- 11-14-2 18 148539101 {Q -50 40

140527001 N1 - 241 34 G1-11-24-2 18 148546001 |Q - 14 38
140540000 | X -1-9 50 G1-11-25-1 18 R -10 42
140543006 | X -1-7 50 143591001 {H -9 20 148559100 |Q -20 38
140620001 | G2 -8 20 143611101 |F -4 16 148574001 |G - 25-1 38
140647001 {J -24 22 143612000 |F -441 16 148592001 |Q -26-4 38
Q -2 38 143613001 jF -8 16 148743001 |\ - 45 20

R -16 42 143616001 {F -9 16 148762001 |\ - 37 30

W -3 48 143673001 |M - 18 30 148804101 JL -9 28

Y -8 52 143882001 |21 -26 58 148821001 (L -10-3 28

Y -23 52 143916009 |21 -27 58 L [ 28

140682001 | X -1-3 50 144675001 | N1 -6-2 34 148825001 | T -9 44
140890009 M -30 30 144222001 }Z1 -18 58 149094001 | -13 22
141208001 |E -5 14 144504001 | N1-1-1-15 34 149095001 JJ  -15 22
141434001 | Q -27 38 N2-1-2-15 36 149127001 |5 -14 44
141528001 | G2 -1C 20 144526001 |Q -7 38 149566109 J N1-1-1-14 34
141544001 |Q -46 40 Q -37 32 N2-1-2-14 36
141583101 | AA -1-3 54 144614109 |B  -19 4 149604G01 | -1-7-1 B
Ab -2-3 54 144680001 | N2- 1-2-1 36 149605001 JC -1-7-2 b

G1 -15 18 144682001 | N2- 1-2-4 _36 149608001 |C  -1-7-6 &




CODE REF.NO. Page
149609001 | C-1-7-8 6
149610001 | C-1-7-10 6
149611101 | C-1-7-11 6
149612101 JC-1-7-12 6
149613001 | C-1-8 6
149621001 | C-1-13 8
149622001 | C-1-14 8
149623001 | C-1-15 8
149624001 | C-1-17 8
149625001 | C-1-18 8
149626001 |V -84 32
149776000 | G1-11-4-3 18
149799000 |V -1-12 48
149827001 |C -1-7-3 6
149831107 |P -4 36

P -20-2 36
P -21-3 36
149834000 { M -34 30
149843001 {D -7 10
D -19-2 10
149847001 {D -8 10
149852001 |D -9 10
149853001 {D -10 10
149855001 |D -6 10
149857001 | D - 19-1 10
149863001 {D -24 10
149864001 |D -25 10
149865001 | D -27 1
150173003 |22-17-1-6 bl
Z3-17-2-9 62
150174000 | 22- 17-1-7-1 60
Z£3-17-2-4-3 62
23-17-2-7-1 62
150179002 | 22-17-1-8-1 50
Z3-17-2-10-1 52
1501800017 | Z22-17-1-1 60
Z3-17-2-1 62
150182000 | Z22-17-1-2 60
23-17-2-2 62
150183000 | Z2-17-1-11-2 60
Z3-17-2-15-2 62
150185009 | Z23-17-2-11 62
150188009 | Z22-17-1-9 6
Z3-17-2-13 62
150205002 | Z2-17-1-4-1 60
Z3- 17-2-4-1 62
150374000 |M  -55 20
150553003 | N° -2-2 34
150556001 & -15 14
G1 -14-3 18
150815009 A -6 2
150816001 JC -1-9 B
150818001 D -11 10
150820C01 {D -14 16
1509304C? |F - 11 16
1509580071 fFH - 11 20
150967101 | K1 -11 24
151027001 | K2-23-1-1-1-3 26
K2-23-1-1-1-3 26
151029001 } K2- 23-1-2-4 26
K2-23-1-2-4 26
151030001 | K2-23-1-2-5 26
K2- 23-1-2-5 26

CODE REF.NCO. Page CODE REF.NO Fage
(151035001 |K2-23-1-2-2 26 156384009 (72 - 4b 60
K2- 23-1-2-2 25 159436001 |Ki -32 24
151126101 | X-1 50 159802001 | K2 -23-1-2-7| 26
151127100 | X-1-2 50 159805001 N1 -1-1-13 34
151147001 | X- 1-4 50 N2 -1-2-12 36
151153101 | X- 1-1 50 181486001 L -9 28
151154000 | G2- 18 20 181919101 |E -8 14
151497001 | K2-23-1-1-1-1 26 183480109 |Z2 -35 60
K2-23-1-1-1-1 26 183486102 | AA -1 54
151498001 | K2-23-1-1.1-2 26 183487102 |AA -1 54
K2-23-1-1-1-2 26 183503102 |AA -2 54
151927001 | M- 35 30 183517102 |AA -2 54
151987001 |D-4 10 183518102 | AA -2 54
D- 36 10 183519102 |AA -2 54
152590001 |U-7 46 182550100 |Y -1 52
152808101 | AA- 1-2 54 200180001 |X -4 50
AA-2-2 54 204569001 | Q -53-2 40
G1-14 18 Q -53-2 40
152974001 | M- 62 30 G1 -11-14-1 8
153122600 | G1-11-5 18 216248001 |Y -13-2 52
153132000 {J- 16 22 220077001 | X -5-5 50
153138001 1 J-7 22 Gi -11-23 18
153230101 |Z1-21-9 58 228475000 |T  -1-1 44
153245001 }J-5 22 233053001 (U - 1-1-1 a6
153604101 1 C-1-5 6 233057001 U  -1-153 46
153606001 1C- 1-6 6 223071001 |U -1-158 46
153969000 | Q- 51 40 233072001 U -1-156 46
154172001 { X- 5-1 50 232020002 |U - 1-1<7 46
154214001 | X-1-8 50 22 -4z 60
154215001 {X-1-12 50 234540001 U - 1-2-4 46
154332001 | G1- 14-1 18 234959002 |U -1-2 46
154333001 | Gi-14-2 18 2349260001 |U - 1-2:1 46
154560001 | N1-1-1-16 34 234963001 U - 1-2=2 A6
N2- 1-2-16 36 234964001 U -1-2:3 46
154574001 | A- 31 2 234967001 |U -1-2-6 46
154607001 |5-7 44 234977002 (U -1-2 46
154702101 | 21- 14 58 234978001 U  -1-2-3 46
154730001 | J- 3-1 22 234380002 U  -1-1 46
154731000 | J- 3-2 22 234981001 fLU  -1-1-2 46
154734009 |J-3 22 234983002 fU  -1-1 46
154965001 | K1-21 24 234984001 U -1-1-2 a6
155451301 jF-5 16 237950001 |T -1 a4
155478001 | K2- 23-9-2-1 26 240400001 |Q -58 40
K2- 23-1-2-1 26 525567000 |A -25 2
155479001 | K2-23-1-2-3 26 533527001 {D -32 10
K2- 23-1-2-3 26 552907000 |A -26 71
155484101 | K1- 41 24 554482000 | A -27 2
Zi- .= 1 58
155491001 | N2- 1-2-2 36
155510001 | N1-1-1-17 34
N2-1-2-17 36
156070002 | M- 75 32
156112003 | Z2- 17-1-5 60
Z3-17-2-8 62
156557001 (K1 -42 24
158115001 {B- 18 4
k=1.1=2 28
158677001 [ G1 -11-5 18
158769001 | N1-1-1-11 34
N2- i-2-9 35
158775001 | T- 11 a4
158776001 | T- 13 a4
156269001 | D- 44 10






